


f

1  .'. -'.'v^'
i  « " '.I* "

■*'''' i ■
}' : I ■

I
••y ,
r

,A

'Hiiiiid jnjtf

GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN

■  i ' ■

■  '%W'
i' " 0.

'*. *
y.

\  V

\

i»

i''.

appropriation
ACCOUNTS

1969-70

'i fiiiiklM'rtltoitliilitl i II

■  ■»j

'  ■ ri'iP



TABLE OF C NTENTS

Introductory

Summary of Appropriation Accounts

Appropriation Accounts :

I. Land Revenue

II. State Excise Duties

III. Tajses on Vehicles

rV. Sales Tax

V. Other Taxes and Duties

VI. Stamps

VII. Registration Fees

Interest on Debt and other Obligations

Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt

VIII. Parliament, State/Union Territory' Legislataue

IX. General Administration

X. Administration of Justice

XI. Jails

XII. Police

XIII. Miscellaneous Departments

XIV. Scientific Departments

XV. Education

XVI. Medical

XVII. Public Health

XVIII. Agriculture . " i

XIX. Animal Husbandry . ■

XX. Co-operation

i  ,r

J

'  ■»

Page

I

2—-10

11

12

13

13

14

15

15

16--I8

18

19

20—21

21—22

22—23

23—25

25

26

27—30

31—32
33—.39

39—44

44—46

46—47



%■)

XXI.

XXII.

Influstries

XXIII.

XXIV.

XXV.

XXVI.

Community Developn-ent Projects, Nationa] Extension
Service and Local Devciopnient Works
Labour and Employment

Mi,celIanoou» Socialand DeTel„r.„ent,l Org.„ia,tiM,a
Multipurpose River Schemes
fê gation, Navigation, Emlankn ent and Drainage

XXVII.

XXVIII.

XXIX.

Public Works

Famine Relief

XXX.

XXXI.

XXXII.

XXXIII.

XXXIV.

XXXV.

XXXVI.

Territorial Political Pensions
Pnvy Purses and Allowances of Indian Rulers "
Stationery and Printing
Forest

Miscellaneous

other MisceUeneou, Compensations end Assisnnents
P

XXXVII.

XXXVIII.

ayirent of Com.pensation to Lanrt tt m +on the abolition of the Zamindar? SysSm
Capital Outlay on Lnprovemcnt of Public Health
Capital Outlay on Schemes of Avrienl+nrai
Improvement and Research ^g"cnltural

xx;xix.

XL.

'ta Economic

Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River 9f.T,A, .ac
and Capital Outlay on DrLatin^

.r"

XLI.

XLII.

Capital Outlay on Public Works

Capital Outlay on Other Works

Pag^

48—49

49—60

50—61

61—63

64—66

rfSo-nf"""" ̂ "'"'"""'Ecncmsand Oon.n...t«tion

66—69

60—64

64—66

66—67

67

67

68—69

69—70

70—73

73—74

74

76—76

76-^77

77

77-^

85—87

87



Page

XXiIII. Payiiicnts of CoDmuited Value of Pensions 87—88

XXiI"^ • Capital Outlay on Schejues of Govenin ent Trading 88—91

Public Debt 92

XLA". Loans and Advances bj' the State/Union Territory
Governments 93—96

Appendix—Statement of estimated and actual recoveries 97—99

,'V' " •

■  : V "- ■

I

\  ■
\  • .

•  \ \

\  "'t *,;• ' •••; .• A

W--'r '. 'i
V v. A ' v ■ ■

•  t V,

■■ ■v.

'lanWrht^SK..». ■. ,. _ :i..., :., u.v 'fi*;Ji..7-'..^.. [4^



\£

f

INTRODUCTORY

This compilation containing the Appropriation Accounts of the Government
0  ajas for the year 1969 -70 presents th^ accounts of sums e^spended in
he year ended 31 st March 1970 compared with the sums specified in the
bcheaules appended to the Appropriation Acts passed under Articles 204 and
205 of the Constitution of India.

In these Accounts—•

O  stands for original grant or appropriation.

S  stands for supplementary grant or appropriation.
R  stands for re-appropriations, withdrawals or suirendeis sanctioned

by a competent authority.

Chaiged appropriations and. expenditure are shown in italics.

• n.

••I • s. • 1 »

'V- - • , r, '

' 'v "

Nil! A t



SUMMARY OP APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS .
-\r

Number and neme of Totalgrantor Actual Expenditure compared
grant or appropriation appropriation expenditure ■with tot a I grant or

appropriation

Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropria- appropria

ted ted

Rs- . Rs. Rs. Rs.,  j ■ • '

III. Taxes on Vehicles

;  14,68,000 14,10,510 47,490

Charged- : . .. - 1,000 ... 1,000
IV. Sales Tax

V. Other Taxes and
Duties

Voted 4,26,000 3,67,578 68,422
Interest on Debt
and other Obligations

Charged 28,15,82,000 26,03,13,058 2,12,68,942

iI. Land Re"Venue

.. Toted. , . .. ; ,-3,83,88,000 3,84,87,103 ... 99,163

Charged 19,000 17,757 1,243

II. State Excise Duties |
Voted 1,70,09,000 1,46,76,449 24,32,661
Charged 6,000 5,950 50

90,74,000 90,94,338 ... 20,338
Charged g ooo ... 5 000

19,90,000 20,06,322 ... 15,322
VI. Stamps

6,21,000 8,26,630 ... 2,04,630
VII. Registration Fees

-v..

1

■d



Number and name of Total grant or Actual Expenditure compared
grant or appropriation appropriation expenditure ■with total giant.or

appropriation

Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropria- appropria
ted ted

Rb. It8. Bs. . Bs.
Appropriation for
Eeduction or Avoidance
of Debt

Charged 3,36,69,000 3,36,66,113 887
VIII. Parliament, State/ . • . .. ..

Union Territory-
Legislature

Voted 46,37,000 44,41,737 1,95,263
Charged 78,000 87,939 > > . . y 9,939

IX. General
Administration . . ' .

Voted 4,58,28.000 4,66,26,101. , ••• ■
Charged 19,06,000 1 8,34,742

X. Administration ; ;''j
of Justice

Voted 1,02,37.000 95,58,056 " 6,78,944
Charged ■ 18,05,000 17,63,173 41,827

<

XI. Jails

Voted 83,81,000 87,34 ,-133 ... - 3,53,43 3
Charged .. 3,000 ^>353 147

XIJ. Police , i'' A ;
V V V. V" ' •

Voted 10,61,26,000 10,32,38,674 28,87,326 ...
Charged IfiOO 3,585 415

XIII. Miscellaneous , '
Departments . .. .J -

Voted 1,60,54,000 1,59,90,637 63,363

Charged 6,000 ... ...



Namberafldnameof Total grant or Actual
grant or appropriation appropriation expenditure Expenditure ootppny ̂

witb total grant or
appropriation

XIV. Scientific
Departments

Voted

Bs.

Less than More th»**
granted/ granted/

appropria- appropri®'
ted ted

Bs. Rs.

Charged

XV. Education

Voted

Cliarged

tXVI. Medical

Voted

Charged

■XVII. Public Health

Voted

Charged

XVIII. Agriculture

Voted

Charged

XIX. Aninial Husfcandrj
Voted

Charged

XX. Co-operation

Voted

Charged

XXI. Industries

Voted

Chafed

3

2

'

22,000 67,60,536
^0,000 43,6S7

10,61,464

7>03,91,0(K) 35,75,19,302
^0,000 34,815

1,28,71,698

^'6^=97,000 9,61,67,237
5,000 1,090

6,29,763

3,910

9.89.56.000 9,04.51,817
^MO 1,719

85,04,183

2jS1

«.1S.26,ooo 6,,7,5e_858
^1,000 9,080 1,920:

.92,68,MO 2,7,.58
1,000

64

16,04,931

936

.80.02,000 1,76,00,721
1,000

228

4,41,279

772

54,53,000 63^9^099
3,000 20

56,901

,957

3,6S'

2-4,8lO

2,26,SSS



6

name of Total grant or Actual Expenditure conipc red
ppropriation appropriation expenditure with total grant or

appropriation

Less than More than
granted/ granted/

appropria- appropria
ted ted

^^11- Con
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

viop » ^^^ension Ser-
1q ®^Jid Local Dere-lopmeut Works

3,13,85,000 2,63,71,410 60,13,690

■C'inploynient

73,03,000 63,03,828 9,09,172 /.i::,,..

So- • - -

t Ofganieations

3,01,63,000 3,01,04,684 6S,316
Charged 2,000 66 964

X-XV. Multipurpose River
bchenie s

Voted 3,84,62,000 3,89,24,032 — -4,72,032
XXVI. Irrigation, Naviga -

^on, Ejnbankment
drainage

Works
Voted 6,76,88,000 7,04,73,499 ••• 27.8S»499

XXVII. Ruhlic Works

Voted 12,11,62,000 13,49,64,828 ... 1.38,12,828
Charged 9,000 5,583 5,417

XSVHI, Famine Relief

Voted 62,93,00,000 64,00,36,994 ... 1,07,36,994



Total grant or Actual Expenditure compared --X
&  appropriation appropriation, expenditure with total grant or

appropriation

Less than More than

granted/ granted/
appropria- appropria
ted ted

XYTtt t3 ■ t , Ita- Its.Pensions and other
Retirement Benefits
and Commutation of
Pensions

2,96,13,000 2,99,90,182 . 3,77,182

Charged 1,15^000 1^07,540 7,460
XZtK. Territorial and

Political Pensions

1,000 1,000

XtXXI. Privy Purses and
Allowances of Indian
Rulers

11.50,000 9,98,196 1,51,804
XXXII. Stationery and

Printing

Voted 99,13,000 1,08,68,930 — 9,45,930
Charged 2,000 2,000 ' ...

■ XXXIIl. Porest

6,47,5631,60,86,000 1,66,37,447
Charged

. XXXIV. Miscellaneous

2,81,65,000 2,31,87,608 , 49,67,392

Charged s^qOO 693 2.307
XXXV. other Miscellaneous

Compensations and
Assignments

86,29,000 36.21,466 60,07,544 ...

Charged 143,000 1,42,594 406

:.v'



Number and name of Total grant or Actual Expenditure compare •
I  appropriation appropriation expenditure with total grant or
'  appropriation

Less than More than

granted/ granted/
appropria- appropria
ted tedI  , rea tea

}  XXXVI. Payment of Com- Rs. Rs. Rs. , Rs.
pensation to Land
Holders, etc., on the
abolition of the Zamin- -
dari System

Voted 1,00,00,000 78,02,491 21,97,509 "

X.XXVII. Capital Outlay on
Improvement of
Public Health

Voted 1,54,66,000 1,25,86,624 28,78,^76 ■;

Charged ' ... gys ... ; 378

XXXVIII. Capital Outlay
on Schemes of Agri-
ultural Improvement
and Research

Voted 38,11,000 40,90,605 "2,79,605

XXXIX. Capital Outlay on 'V-l
Industrial and
Economic Deve- , , • ,f
lopment

Voted 2,09,34,000 2,09,31,617 2,383

XL. Capital Outlay on „. . •
Multipurpose River ' J
Schemes and Capi- ' . . , . { o" ?
tal Outlay on Ini- .'..ti \ :
gation, Xaviga- ... . -r-- ' ,
tion. Embankment ■ ■ " fi'.H': ' i/. ',-1 (tv * \

-  ®^d Drainage Works • ■ ' V , v ■
«  ; (Commercial and ' " ■ ■ m > 'jilT' VV .

Non-Commercial) [ ^ t \ \
^  Voted 37,39,34,000 36,32,64,877 1,06.69,123 ' * IH '

Charged 23,000 ■ 18,473 4,527 '- . i

XLI. Capital Outlay on
Hublic Works

Voted 3,86,45,000 3,63,29,111 33,16,889

Charged 6,000 5,235 765

w

•  , . .



It

Number and name of Total grant or Actual
grant or appropriation appropriation expenditure Expenditure compared

with total grant or
appropriation

NLII.. Capital Outlay on
Other Works

Voted

XLIII. Payments of Commu
ted Value of Pensions

Rs.

3,000

[Bs.

548

Less than
granted/
appropria
ted

Es.

2,452

More than
granted/
appropria
te

R«.

Voted

CJiarged

17,40,000

31,000

16,34,281

30,813

1,05,719

187

Outlay on
Schemes of Govern
ment Trading

Voted

Charged

Public Debt

23,16,67,000 20,54,35,331 2,62,31,669

12,000 7,465 4,535

Charged 2,60,30,46,000 2,44,28,42,379 16,02,03,621
XLV. Loans and Advances

the State/Union
Territory Governments

39,49,04,000 33,26,74,090 6,22,29,910

T6t^ I 3,05,85,26,000 2,93,38,39,735 15,58,13,079 3,11,26,814
I Charged 2,92,25,85,000 2,74,10,06,286 18,16,36,747 58,033

5,67,48,46,021 33,74,49,826 3,11,84,847

Voted

I Voted

GBAiNtoToTAt, 6,98,11,11,000 6,,,.
The excesses over the following voted grants require regulariBation

S.No. Number and name of the -grant

Land .Revenue

rV. Sales Tax

V. Other Taxes and Duties

VI- Stamps

2.

3.

4.

-hi ji"::

■ j'.,

■*i> V y, ■
-  . 7



I

S,No. Number and name of the grant

o. IX. General Administration

6. XI. Jails

7. XVIII, Agriculture

8. XXV. Multipurpose River Schemes

9. XXVI. Irrigation, Navigation, Embanhment and Drainage Works

10. XXVII. Public Works

11. XXVIII. Famine Relief

12. XXIX. Pensions and other Retirement Benefits and Commutation of
Pensions

13. XXXIl. Stationery and Printing

14.XXXVm. Capital Outlay on Schemes of Agriculturak improv(5ment and
Research

The eseesses over the following charged appropriations also require rcgu-
larisation :—

S.No. Number and name of appropriation

1. VIII. Parliament, State/Union Territory Legislature

2. XIV. Scientific Departments ^ .f V " •

3. XV. Education ^ > vii.-l

4. XXI. Industries

5. XXXni. Forest

G. XXXVII. Capital Outlay on Improvement of Public Health

The cxpendituj'c shown in the Apprcpriaticn Accounts noes not inclmje
Iis,l,45,000 met out of advance fi'oiii the Contingency Fund (ootaincdin Jlaich
l970) which was not recouped to the Fund till the close of the ycnr by authon.
sation of the Legislature.

As the grants and appropriations are lor gross amounts required for ea;.
penditure, the expenditure figures shown aga inst the m do not include rccovd jes
which are adjusted in accounts in reduction ofexponditure. The net expcmJityj^
figures are shown in the Finance Accounts.

The reconciliation between the total espeudituxe according to the



10

Appropriation Accounts and that shown in tlie Finance Accounts is given i
below

Voted
Rs.

Charged
Rs.

Total expenditure according to Appropriation
Accounts

Deduct—^Total recoveries

2,93,38,39,735 2,74,10,06,286

43,68,47,183 30,813

Net total expenditure as shown in the Finance
Accounts 2,49,69,92,652 2,74,09,75,473

The details ot the recoveries referred to above arc given in appendix.

Appropria tion Accounts have been prepared and examined under my
direction in accordance Avith the requirtn-fnts of Article 140 of the Constitution
of India Kad with paragraph 11(4) of the Govcrmrent of India (Audit and Acc-

"nder the India (Provisional Constitution) Order,

f  < +u and explanations that my officers haveobtained, I cMtjfy that these accounts are correct, subject to the observations
m the Audit Report on the accountsfor 1969-70

New Delhi;

The
(S.RANGANATHAN)

Coni'ptroller and Auditor General of India.

$ 0 ore mn

'  -P'

I - 1, ' I ■;

j  >iT •. ';-,v i'. ■' (yr o.iV
. • i-r; 0 f> lo n.ci

VIIK) "I
v-as .dh'jljp.iilr ,•. •• f-y-

'  ,'"H ,0/0' n) •- • o<; ■

"If



11

GRANT No. I. Land REVENUE

Major head 9. Land Revenue

Tota 1 grant or
appropriation

Rs.

Excess4-
Snving —
RS.

3,83,88,000 3,84,87,11'3

19,000
17,757

+99,103

4,31,300

470

Voted

Original 3,81,43,000

Supplementary 2,46,000

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1970)

Charged

Original 2,000 |

o  , ISvpplc mentary „ 17,000 j

Amount surrendered during the
year {March 1970)

Notes and comments

„  qql63 which requires
{i) Expenditure esxjeeded the voted grant by Rs. gnri'pndored on

regularisation. In view of the ultimate csce.ss, Rs-
31st March 1970 were also not available for surrenrlen

m. Land Records
(ii) The excess occurred, mainly under g^up _ I. Tlu'ough the

2. District Charges(i)District charges other than ]akhs; expenditure:
agency of the Revenue Department (provision: R®-^7. cases of PatAvavies
Rs. 2,87.59 lakhs) due to finalisation of more pay ' counter-balanced
in new pay scales than anticipated. This excess vas p
by savings under other group heads.

{Hi) An importairt case of saving is given below.

Group-head

5T. Expenditure in connection
Avith ex-Zaniindari Estates
Headquarters Staff

Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

O

R

G.74 j

—1.11 1'
5.G3 6.G6 +0.03

i-
The net saving of Rs. 1.08 lakhs was due to economy cub applied by the

State Government in December 1969.



12

GRANT No. II. STATE EXCISE DUTIES

Major iic.Kl 10. Stato Excise Duties

Total grant or Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving

Rs R. s.

Voted

Origina 1

Rs.

1,70,09,000 I
ISupplfinpntary  1,70,09,000 1,45,70,449 --24,32,55]

«"f!'cndcred dnring theyear (March 1970)

Glmrged

Original j

'^V3?pleme7itary 5,000
A mount .surrendered during th^ year
Notes and coinMC7U.s

24,09,000

6,000 5,950 .50

Saving occurred mainly under;—

Group-head '
lotal grant Actual Excess -{-

expenditure Saving —

Distilleries
(In lakhs of rupees)

Cost of liquor purchased
fi'oin outside

O

R

1,14.00 I

—23.63 I 90.37 90.37

of country^iquor^'du!^t,?f lakhs was due to reduction in purchase rate
at lower rates. mproved availability of rectified spirit and molasses

-.T

■  =

/I



13

GRANT No. III. TAXES UN VEHICLES

Major Ixoacl 11. Taxes on Vcliiclcs

Voted

Original

Supplcjncntary

14,18,000

40,000 i

Total grant or Actual
appropriation expenditure

Rs. Rs.

14,10,51014,58,000

Amount surrendered during tlit)
year (March 1970)

Charged

Original f l ooo |

Supplciinenirirg

Amoiunt surrendered during ific
year {March 1970)

1,000

Excess-f
Saving —

Rs.

— 47,490

54,469

—1,000

1,000

GRANT No. IV. SALES TAX

Ma jor head 12. Sales Tax

Total grant or Actual
appropriation exjienditurc

R Rs.

88,50,000 I
I  90,74,000

2,18,000 I

s.

90,94 ,338

Excess -f-
'idng
Rs.

Saving —

+ 20,338

5,000

Voted

Original

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the year

Charged

Original

Supplementary

t Amount surrendered during the
year {March 1970)

Notes and comments

. The expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 20,338; the excess re-
guues to be regularised. The excess occurred under erotip heads " ̂T. 1 .(ii) Divi-
^lonal Stall" (cxpcndituvo ; Rs. 8.36 lakhs: provision : Rs. 8.25 lakhs) and

li Other Establishment" (expenditure : Rs. 72.15 lakhs; provision ; Rs. 72.01/fiakhs) and was due to payment of arrears of pay to staff.

5,000 —5,000

5,000



u

grant No. V. OTHER TAXES AND DDTIES (ALL TOTED)

Major head 13. OtherTaxesand Duties

Total grant

Rs.

Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving — t

Rs. Rs. r

Original 18,46,000 I

Supplementary 1,44,000

Aji.ount .surrendered during the year

Notes and comments

19,90,000 20,05,322 +15,322

(t) Expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 15,322: the excess re
quires to be regularised.

(m) The excess occurred mainly under the following group-her ds and was
due to finalisation of more pay fixation cases in new pay scales ;—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

'3T. Charges under the Electricity Acts

1. Electrical Inspector

(i) Headquarters

O  1.45

(ii) Divisional Staff

O  2.58

1.45 1.04 +0.19

2.58 2.75 +0.17

{Hi) The excesses under the above group-heads were parth* off-.'<et by
savings under other group-heads.

"VI
A'.>.

>Y

h

;, . f]



15

PJ L>

\
Actual

expenditure
Rs.

GRANT No. VI. STAMPS (ALL VOTED)

Major head 14. Stami^s

Total grant

Rs.

Original 5,82,000 )

Supplementary 39,000 |
Amount suiTendererl during the year

Notes and cotnutcnis

0,21,000 ' 8,25,630

Excess 4-
SavinjT —

Rs.

+2,04,830

Expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 2,04,630 lakhs; the excess requires
regularisetioir. The excess occurred uiainlj' under " ̂T. -Non- Judicial3-
Cost of Stamps supplied from Central Stamp Stores" (provision: Rs. 0.80 lakh;
expenditure; Rs. 2.29 lakhs) and "IT. Judicial 2. Charges for the Sale of Sta-
nips (provision: Rs. 0.73 lakh; expenditure: Rs. 1.37 lakhs) and was mainly
due to purchase of more stamps and payment of more commission to vendors
owing to larger sale of stamps.

GRANT No. VII. REGISTRATION FEES (ALL VOTED)

Major head 15. Registration Fees

Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving —

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original 4,26,000

Supplementary
4,26,000 3,67,578 —58,422

Amount surrendered during the
year (February 1970) 47,770

iiL



16

INTEREST ON DEBT AND OTHEPv, OBLIGATIONS (i\LL CHARCJEr

Major head 16. Interest on Debt and Other Obligations

Total Actual Exccss -f-
aijpropriation expenditure Saving

PuS. Rs.
Original 26,57,72,000

28,15,82,000 26,03,13,058
Suppleiaentarg 1,58,10,000

Amo idjit surrendered du^'ing the
year {March 1970) l,S4,0'7,4^

Notes and cotmnenls

f T>^*\ of of Rs. 2l2.69Iakhs, the supplementaryaj'P^'^Po Rs. :o8.10 lakhs obtained on 1] til jMarcli ] 970 pioved unncco.ssaiT-
i

P^<

riatior

AVere(n) Out of the saving of "Rs. 212.09 lakhs, Rs. 184.07 lakhs
surrendered and that too on 31st March 1970.

(ni) Saving oecurred mainly imdor

Group-head Actual Excess^
appropriation expenditure SavJng

,.I. paid to a.o Cental (In lolehs of rupees)
Government
(vi) Miscellaneous

^  13,41,86 I
N  j 11,62.73 11,63.40 +0-^—1,79.13 1

{iV) other cases of important savings are
(I) ^T- 1. (i) I, Interest on

Perm anent Loa ns
Xii -Interest on Rajasthan Jagir
Resumption, Compensation and
Keliabihtation Bonds

25.00 24.52 —0.4S
^  35.00 I

^  —10.00 I
The expenditure fell short of the original orovision bv Rs. 10.18 lakhs
lAP nr»nf.^ /fiirv 4^. i. _ j- i - • j . - _ . * - ^

*  ̂ pj'OVjyjOU -tv.-acF

rr pa3aiient oJ less interest charges on Jagir bonds on accountottjnalisatjon of fewer compensation claims (Rs. 10.00 lakhs) and non-'drawal of
instalments of bonds by some Jagitdors (Ra. 0.18 lakh). x



17

GrouD-head Total Aotual Excess -\-Grouphead appropriation expenditure Saving-
^  (In lakhs of rupees)

In the preceding 5 years saving under this group-head ranged betw
30 and 40 per cent of tlie provision.

(2) IRT- 1- (i)- II- Discount on loans

J? —9.15 I

The total saving of Ds. 9.16 lakhs (70 per paAinent of•was due to fixing of higher issue price of loan and c 9
cVscount than anticipated. ,

i  „ 1 .rns 39 pei- cent of the provision
In 1963-69 saving under this group-head v as e. i

for similar rea son.

(3) WT-I- Interest paid to the . ' ' _ ' .
Central Govennr.ent ■^• ■ ,

(i) Relief and Rehabilitation •
O  11M ] ".^4.24 .•
Jt —5.04 '|

vinal provision)'was due to
Raving of Rs. 6.8t> -lakhs (62 per cent of anticipated (Rs. 5.04

receipt of hisser loans rrom the Governinont o _ i-ecovery from the loanees
lakhs) and less payment oi interest o'wing
(Rs. 1.76 lakhs).

(4) ^.I, (ii) Grow more Eood Schemes
O  5P.56 I ^^ ,3 ■ -•
p  —\SM 1 '

.  Central Gdvemment.
■  S»v:i„g too to «ceipt ofioM oo„.

fioflDll OH "
(w) Funds provided b?'

nnnecossarv/ccscessive in the following , . .

(1) 1. (i) I. Interest on .por'iuanent Loans
i. »: 4 O/^Raiasthan StateDevelopment Loan, 1968 O.Ol e —1A9

1 nn 1-^"ff ■ 1.50 - 1 >

»-m. ■ ■ I It  state Development Loan, 1J81 . ■ . . ^ '
o  ,1
^  .1' , i, afefive t-W6 Wftfi t§ 3^1^



3S

Gronp-head Total Aetua] Eixcees

appropriatjon expcndifuxp Saving —
(In lakbs of rtippos)

drawal of interest by some iendors.

(3) ^.7 .3. (i) II. Interest on Deposits
of State Eleotricity Board

R 0.64
.W.SO t —33.30

(4) ^ .3. (i) III. Interest on Deposits
of Il.-j|a.sthen State Rocd
Transport Corporation

R
3.39 3.39 —3.39

late
Sanctions for ad;pist3r entK r r -■ *
(on 31st March 1970) Tt jn the above two cases, were issuedhose were, therefore, not acted upon in audit.
(vi) The savings were

group-heads; En hi portont^f.nt,"*^'^r couiiterbalanced by excesses under otheros( of excess is given below:— ''
^j. 3. Interest on OlJier OViUr,. i--

(ii)Miscell(imous
O

R

4,37

2.89

The original provision of T?. .>« 9 .SO In .11 . . , J Ke. ? .

'.46 9.0L -\-1.57

of Rs; 2.SO lukhs on 3Jst March lo~o^^ Ishhs woseugn.ented by re-nppropriation
uacovcrfd; rcaKoms for the ft hen excess of Rs. 1.67 lokhs i< iroinod

excess are Bwait<^d.

APPROPRiATiohr For r-p
r AT N OR AVOIDANCE OF DEBTM«orh»d l,.Ap„ WI-I-CHARGED)pna.ioli foj. Reduction or Avoidance of Debt.

Total Aotua.I
appropriation expenditure

Rs.

3,36,eOMO

Excess-f-
SaVing—

Rs.

—S8f

Oriainal 3,36,66,000
SjiypUfmnfMry <i,36,69;0Q0 3,36,68J33

Amo^int surrendered dvr'innti...■  ̂n-.y 5/„e yeiar

dfjofe

The expenditure under this a • • .
fundiS<ireated for amortisation of I includes contributions to the-®.t pp. pf ^he open market and the amoupt



I!)

GRAJSfT No. VIII. parliament,leoislature

Majorhendl8.Pnilian:cnt,State<' "Union Tcrriton Lrgislal"

Actual Esce«s4-
Total grant or Saving —
appropriation p^g

Rs

Voted

.

Original 37,30,000 j 37 opo 44,41.737 —1.95,263
iSiipplon.entary 9,01,000

Amount aurrendred during the 1,61,600
year (March 1970)

Charged

Original 74,000 J 87,929 +9,929j  r8,ok
SupplctnentOMy 4^,000 j

Amount swrcndcrcd during the 1,000
yeaT{March 1970)

TUotee and com tnenis
-  iflticn by Rs. 0;939;tLo

i) Expenditure exceeded the chorged j i^egislative AsseiiLly
which requires to b© regularised Garage for vehicles then

and was due to more payment of bills of ̂Mo ̂
anticipated requisitioned lor local tours of ollicers

excess

(A; A cai^e of saving is given below .^qtiiiil E'XCC.ss -jr.
Group.-hcad Total grant ^^penditure "Saving —

Elections

(In iftWis'of rupees) \

I. Other Qjjargea

'AA ^

.  \n . ■ ■
■  .0 A. .(i) Preparation and Printing : - • Ail -., ,(i|

of Electoral Rolls

Voted

o  13.6,3 }
I  _ 17.90 —0.47

S  5.65 f 18.3'

R  —0.91 I
/  Q • . , > ♦ I'n ufivate piesEis entrusted with^. Saving was mainly due to iesa payment to p" , r

"  the printing work owing to non-completion oi wor*. j



20

GRANT NO. IX. GENERAL AJJWlNlSTRA^JiQN

Major head 19. Genex-nal Administration
■( ,

Total grant or Actiia] Et5;ces.s -}-
approjiriation expenditure Saving —

Ra. Rs.

Voted

Original 4,41,25,000
Supplementary 17,03,000

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1970)

Charged
Original 14,08,000 |

4,58,28,000 4,66,26,101 -{-7,98,101

19,06,000 18,84,742

4,067

—71,285

64,768

Supplementary 4,98,000 |
Amount surrendered during the
year {March 1970)

Notes and coah'pTient^ ■ "
{i) Expenditure- exceederl ff*** tt ^ "i

regularisation. A - grant by Rs. 7,98,101 which needs

{ii) The expess occurred mainly under '
Group-head T
SJT. District Administration ■ :
1, General Establishments

(i) District Establishment

^  82.16 I
®  0.61 I

2. Sub-Divisional Establishments

(t) Tehsil Offices

O  1,70.62

S  ■ ' ■ ■ ■ „ 2,21
•  . , t

H  0.48

otal grant Actual Excess -f-
eXpenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

82.76 86.67 +2.91

•I
'■u',

i- ) !

1.1 •JO i

■1,73.31 1,77.22 +3.91

The excess in the above cases was mainly due tp finalisation of more pay
fixation cases in new pay scales.



21

Gioup-head

3. Other Establishments

(») Pay a nd alloAvances ol" Surplus
Staff

Total grant Actual Eice88+
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

0

s

1.00

5.00

0.00 7.28 + 1.28

The exceas was due to payment of .salaries to the staff oi the Trachoma ''
Scheme declared surplus funds for which woi'o not pi'ovided.

GRAiSTTlSro. X.ADAIINISTEATJOIS: OF JUSTICE
Major head 21. Administration of Justice

Total grant or Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving

Es. Fs. Es.Es.

Voted

Original ' 1,02,37,000

Supplementary

.Amount surrendered during the
year (February lf)7o Es. 4,50,650
andMaich 1970 Es. 853)

Charged

1,02,37,000 95,68,056 —6,78,944

!r V

18,05,000(Original ■ 18,05,000
'^tipplevientary - '(

A/wount surrendered during the
\^ehruary 1970 Es. SI,200

■iiid March 1010 Es. 2,000)
yotes and cvm ments

Saving occurred mainly under •
[5t'°up-head Total grant

Civil and Sessions Courts
2. Civil Judges Coui-ts

O  11.01 I

17,63,173

"•' 4,51,403

. —41E27

E
10.85

.A. i b'W'-lVli ■ ' •!-
v.;,, . .. . . 23,2oa.

■i\<\ '

■ -.M. , , u; :

■  -S'' '\'
Actun 1 E xcess + ir. 1^

expenditure Saving — *
(In lakhs of rupees) \ . I

10.48 —41.37
— 1.06 I

. saAUi

pay

,  ' I.".;..

/  The anticipated saAUng was mainly due to vacaivcies and non-fixation of pay
the staff in new pay scales. Eeasons for the final saving of Es. 0.37 lakh

are awaited.



22

Group-head Total graat Actual
11 expenditure SaTiiig—

o  -x r, . (In lakhs of rupees)3. Munsif's Courts

O  41.51 I

R  -3M|'

of n^v »ff surrendered on 16ih February 3 970 clue to non-jisctior
ciail f?om the execuUvrRo^sn less expenditure on separation of judi-

e. Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 1.46 lakhs are awaited.
GRA-JJT No, XI. JAJI^S

Major head 22. Jails

Voted

Total grant, or Actual Excess -r
appropriation expenditure Saving

Rs. Rs. li®-

Original 61,42,000 j
Supplementary 22 39 000 J ®^j®1,000 87,34,438 +3,53,483

Amount surrendered during the year

Gihfirged

Original ,
" I ) ■ , ,, _ „

rnentufy 3,000 | ̂,000 i'iSC3
Mmownt surrendered dnring the
ji jta.r {March 1970)

Notes and com ments

.' 'V-

1M7

to hi So sJS^enta Es.-3.33,43.3; the
March 1970 proved inadeqnate. 22.89 lakha obtained on

(n) The excess occurred mainly under:-
Group.h«d Total ao+T +

exponditPri:'

in- 2. Central Jails {In lakhs 6f rupees)
o  13m I

S  - m l . !5.«J -em



•  23

Gronp-head Total grant ' "Acjt/ual Excess 4-
y/ '' expendituie

(In Jakhs of nipees)
3. District Jails

0  17.05

S  7.30
24.55 27.07 +2.52'

Tbo cxcesi; in the above cases vns niainly duo to additional expenditure
incurred on 'B' class prisoners of Ganganagnr feiTuers ogitotion.

\

GRAXT No. XII. POLICE

5Iaior head 2.3. Polico

Total grant or Actual Excess +
appropriation espenditure Savmg—

Rs. R-8. Ks.

^  Voted

Ox'iginal lO.Glj25,000 .1 _ AUJ. OQ Qw ooa.
I 10,61,26,000 10,3-i.,38,674 28,87,326

Supploinontary 1,000

surronderod during the , ' . 7„ „ ■
year (March 1070) - 14,78,320

^^'^rged
TT

Original s qOO \ , m
}  4,000'

Supplementary 1,000 ( '

{March lOygy 415

Nnteaaiidcomit^if^nts

(f) Saving in the voted grant occurred niainlj' undei.—-

Group.head Total grant
expenditure baving—

^  (tl lakhs of rupee.s) ^ ,
r r Superintendence

^  ' 13.21 I ,, -e[  11.51 • +0.14
-.1.70 I . . ,■



1
24

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-1-
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

of the posts due to economy measures,

qT. Special Police

1. Raiasthan Armed
.■ Constabulary ta 4

O

s

R

1,59.74

0.01

12.83

( • r-

1,72.58 1.55.30 —17.2S

The actual expenditure fell short even of the original provision; the entirf
additional funds obtained through supplementary grant and re-appropriatiiir
in March 1970 proved unnecessary. Pinal saving of Rs. 17.28 lakhs -was mairlv
due to :—

((a) non-receipt of debit of cost of supplies received through D.G.S.P
(Rs. 14.64 lakhs); and

(6) non-drawal of arrears of pay duo to pay fixation and non-filling up of
the posts in battalions (Rs. 2.64 lakhs). ■ • ' / ' ' '

Home Guards

1. Urban

O  11.16 j.

R  —1.71
9.45 9.23 ■ —0.22

The anticipated saving was mainly due to economy measures. The
final saving of Rs. 0.22 lakh was mainly due to less payment of reinuneratior.
to volunteers owing to fewer occasions for calling them fo^ duty.
37 2. Border

O
R

27.37
—8.99

18.38 17.35 —1.03

Out of the total saving of Rs. 10.02 laklis (37 per cent of the original
vision), anticipated saving of Rs. 8.99 lakhs surrendered on 31st March 19'
due to skloption of economy measures such as keeping the posts vacant, non.
purchase of jeeps and heavy vehicles and less purchase ot .stores, ibo
final saving ofRs. l.OJl l-akhs was mainly due to (®) non-engageiren qj

. _ ret r^.-x_-_ • a ^7/1 In.lr>i j♦ n.llfi 1 ^r»art time staff and ca:nels for training purposes (Rs. 0.74 lakh); anel (f) non-
^lina «tP of the posts ofB rttalionTnoharge and Oompopy CommnnflardH owe! (g

of stti'SftMo pwaonoo] {Is, |aKn)»



25.

Group-head - - i • Total grant Actual Excets-t;
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of ruj ees)

Criminal Investigation Department
2. Anti-oorruption Department

O  10.51 I'
9.10 8.99 --0.11

R  —1.41 1

Out of the total saving of Es. 1.52 lakhs, anticipated saving of Rs. 1.41
lakhs surrenaered on 28th March 1970 was due to non-extension of certain posts
and pmchase of lesser number of vehicles. The final saving of Es. 0.11 lakh
was due to non-drawal of pay by two officers for few months during the year.

fTT- Miscellaneous

1. Collective Police Training

O  1.30

.  R —1.09
0.21 0.22 >0.01

The saving was due to non-axramgenent of collective police training of
Northern Zone. "

GRANT No.Xin. MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS

Major head 26. Miscellaneous Departments

Total grant or Actual Excess -f
appropriation expenditure Saving —

Es. Rs- RS"

Voted

Original 1,39,45,000 | ' '
.  I 1,60,54,000. 1,59,90,637 —63,363

Supplementary 21,09,000 |

Amount surrendered during the year
Charged

Original 1,000

SupplemerUary 5,000

'  'I ,I ' ■

6,000 1 . .. —6,000
i

Amount surrendered during the . • ^ ■ -
year {March 1970) • • • >' l ^ ' ' ̂ ,000

t| •* * I
it - -ii- I



26

^ ^-yx' I GRAisrT\No, xiv."SCIENTIFIC DEPABTiVlENTS ' '

1 - Ma-jorhead 27. Scientific Departments

Total grant or • Actual ' Eacc'eBS+'
appropriation expenditure 1 Sa-ving— •

Rs., . . Rs. Rs.
Voted .. ,

'  ' ' .

Original 78,22,000 I

.  , ^ . ■ •1 - 78,22,000 67,60,536 . —10,61,464
Supplementary , | , ' ■

•  ' • ' 1 .] • 1/ . Z -• ."1* ^ •' ' .y '1
. * • " t m .J_ f '

Amount surrendered during the' ''l. ' ' , j-: . :
year (February 1970 Rs. 1,7.3,600' ' " ̂  ' V'■'V'! -o -/fo; (A ■■ :l' -
and March 1970 Rs. 9,01,096) 10,74,595
Oharyed . v/.U/. ' .....

Ori'ginal 10,000

Supplemmtary S0,000 ]

.4mount surrendered during tlie year

Mites and comments

J  40,00b' A' r3M7
■  r }
?

i  ••

W The charged appropriation closed with an excess of Rs. 3,087; the excesswhich r^uires to be regularised, was under " ift 1 Direction and Superinten-dencew(0 non-plan expenditure" and was due to payment of decretal charges.
Saving in the voted section occurred mainly under;.^ " ' ' .

Group-head ,j. . ,Tota,l grant. Actual . . . Ei5cess+
•expenditiife Saving—

3. Expenses connected with the lakhs of rupees)
departmental running of 'i
Mines ' . .

(if) Palana Colliery .i.'X
O  4.65

R  —2.28
2.27 2.20 'i^0.07

The a,nticipated sa ving of Es. 2.28l8khs,(50 per cent of the original p.rcvisicn)
was due to closure of the Colliery due to fire ' '■ '

^T. 5. Flourite Project Mando-ki,-pal i '-f /'mtta.rzvii ' ct\
Plan expenditure I>' . >

O  9.64 j
3.78

The anticipated saving of Rs. 5.80 lakhs (60 per cent of the' original pVovi-
sion) was due to transfer of the project to the Rajasthan Industrial- and^
Mineral Development Corporation.

' ■ ■ ■ ■ • ' •• r



.  , -r' T V • GEAigT No. XV. EDUCATION -

(0'' r i Major head 28. lEducation . ; •. ■
. Total grant'or Actual :Exoess».lr-

appropriation expenditure Saving—
■  " :■ - " Rs. R®- -X' ■ '.O

Voted
'  Original 36,18,16,000 |- , , on m om137,03,91,000 36,76,19,302 —1,28,71,698

Supplementary 86,75,000 |
' ' " '■ ' ' •'Amount surrendered during the I;.. ,, ^, , " . - - no eo noo

venr f.lVrnTv>ln 107o^ *. . t)y,OZ,UUUyear (March 1970)

Charged t  I'.*'

Original 10,000 | ' oir i oic
I  10,000 S4,^15 ^4-24,575

Supplementary ••• I
^moumt surrendered during ihe year \ - . y '

Notes and Comments -

(i) The charged expenditure exceeded the appropriaction Rs. 2^ ,815. Theexcess which requires to be regularised was under "gT-2. Inspectmn (t) Non-p
expenditure" and was due to payment towards decrees awarded d^mg ^ Ju^
1969 and earlier for arrear claims and rents; the department di no a e pp
priate steps to obtain funds to cover the excess.

(t») In view of the eventual saving of Rs. 128.72 iQ^n^TiroVf d
supplementary grant of Rs. 85.75 lakhs obtaiiud cn lUh Mareh 19/0 p
Unnecessary. * '

{Hi) Out of the final saving of Rs. 128.72 lakhs, only Rs. 69.52 lakhs were
surrendered and that too on 31st March 1970. . . ,

(w) The main saving occurred under:—

it

(In "lakhs of rupees)
f-Qroup-head Total grant ' Actual EKcessv|-expenditure Saving—

.  ,| iV

^iT. Primary n -
3. Grants to Local Bodies for . . r . .

:  - Primary Education : , , i.;

(») Grnnts-in-aid to Panchayat (n .I") i ' .1 M.-T ('0 A -'V
Samitis

1. Non-plan expenditure
O  10,03.90

V 1

10,01.40 9,40.04 —61.36
R  —2.60 "

-  -Out of total saving of Rs. 63.86 lakhs, Rs. 2.50 lakhs were reappropriated



28

on 28th Mnrch 1970 due to less requircnent forir id-dey ireals, free clothing and
books for financially weak students; the final sevirg oi Es. 61.36 lakhs was due'
to non-entertainn ent in audit of belated sanctions (issued on 31st March 1970)
for payment of grants to panchayat aaa-itis.

(«) Cases of other substantial savings under the voted grant are given below:-

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-|-

^.2(i) Arts Colleges (Men)
II. Plan expenditure
O  11.93

expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)

Saving—

S

R

2.50

—1.00

13.43 10.16 —3.28

re-appropriatioff on 31st March 197t) due to

to Ln.ZnW?Ae- of Rs. 3.28 lakhs was due
lakhsl anS Ti^Ti equip^nents by the suppliers to certain colleges (Rs.2.28
ate riSnt nfV^^^®'^''^^^^^ activitiei owing tolate receipt of Govermrent's sanction (Rs. 1.00 lakli).

m- 1. (i) Boys Schools
II. Plan expenditure

O
R

5.13 J
—2.00 I 3.13 3.09 —0.04

appohrtraents^ mainly on account of vacancies due to ban on fresh
m. 3. (it) Grant -in-aid to . "

Zila Parishads - . i

O

R

1.50

2.50
4.00 1.49 —2.61

25.76 25.19 —0.67

The sav?ne°o"E^s°2 51^ lakhs on 28th March 1970 proved unnecessary.
sanctions (issued on Slst MarchTgTm f° ̂ ^^-e^^tertaimnent in audit of belatedicn lyjo) for payment of grants tozila parishads.

^T. 1. (i) B.S.T.C. Schools (Men)

I. Non-plan expenditure

O  38.26 I

R  —12.50 I
The total saving of Rs. 13,07 lakhs (34 per cent of the original provision)



^9

jGroup-head Sr/ -. Total grant Actual Excess4-
j  I /;'! expenditure Saving—

(In lakhfl of rupees)

was mainly due to closure of some Basic School Teachers Coiirse Schools
from July 1969.

«IT. 2. Direct Grants to NoniGovern-
ment Special Schools o

(») Non-plan expenditure

O  13.59 I
I  12.19 11.01 —1.18

B  -_1.40 )

Out of the total saving of Rs. 2.68 lakhs, Rs. 1.40 lakhs were surrendered
on 31 st March 1970 mainly due to lesser payment of grants due to noiL-submis-
sion of audited accounts by some of the institutions and reduction in grant
to montessori schools due to non-payment for inadmissible item of expendh
ture.

3^. 3. ̂ Grants-in-aid, Contributions etc.
(») Non-plan expenditure

O  23.00 [
I  9.96 fl.96

^  —13.04 I

Rs. 13.01 lakhs (67 per cent of the original provision) were surrendered
on 3lst March 1970 mainly due to sharing half of the expenditure for
1969-70 on Regional Engineering College directly by the Government of
India.

^1. 3. Scholarships
(«) Non-plan expenditure " - ,

II. Through Director, ' • j
College Education - ' . ■ .' ■" ■

O  16.22

^  ■ —5.22
11.00 11.60 -h0.60

The anticipated saving of Rs. 6.22 lakhs (32 per cent of "flie original provi
sion) was due to less payment of scholarships; reasons therefor arc awaited.

4. (iv) Nationalisalicn Bend of Tejt
Books

O  39.24 I
I  32.96 29.46 —3.50

B  —6.28 J
Rs. 6.28 lakhs were surrendered on 3l8t March 1970 mainl}- due to the less



30

V Groap-head -'o,'., Total grant Actual' Excess,-v
—: . : .'. I 'i:-. expenditure Saving—i

(In lakhs of rupees)

purchase of paper for.text books,. Eeasons for the final saving of Rs. 3.50 lakhs
are awaited." "

5. (i) Bhasha Vibhag

O  5.68

R  --3.54
2.14 1.97 , .. —0.17

The total saving of Rs. 3.71 lakhs (64 per cent of the original provision) was
-mamly due to non-continuance of Hindi-type-writing and shorthand classes
m . some districts and less expenditure on books, publicity, printing and
distribution of literature due to economy measures.

{vi) Final provision was inadequate under;'-

Vr. 1. Grants to Universities J nxe u"/- l.'J

(i) Non-plan expenditure J ^
IO  1,22.83

a,,"! . S. - 64.65

R  ~ —23.54

 'o.r.f—
7' 1,63.94; ^ '1^?7.2i'^ y ;; +13.27i-

..••j.

of the final excess of Rs. 13.27 lakhs, the reduction of the provision
supplem^tary) by Rs. 23.54 lakhs through re-appropriation (Rs. 6.09

Reasonrfor fW- ^ 3lst March 1970 proved excessive.Reasons for the final excess are awaited ^

{mi) Expenditure from grants received from cutside ftrdies:—The expend^ure
under the voted grant includes expenditure on schemes sanctioned by the Uni.
versity Grants Commission. The grants are c-edited to the deposit head "Depo
sit Account of the grants received from University Grants Comn'jssion".
expenditure on the schemes financed by the Commission is initially recorded
under the major head 28-Education'^ and s.ubsSquently. transferred, to the
deposit account. Neither any amount was credited to the fund 'during the
year nor any expenditure was incurred out of the fund. The balance in the
deposit account on 31st March I970 was Rs. 11.85 lakhs, C-

An account of the transactions of the Deposit Account is given in state,
meht no. 16 of Finance;Accpunt8 1969-70 " " *' '



31« 3

fuiif-A ?.t -VJ f : ■'■?
- — j i" 7 ?. ' '.iit 'Ih - »ij.

(«'••CIJI "lo e ^ 7"
GRANT No. XVI. ilEDICAL

KoD .ii ,ijp
Major head. 29 Medical

" ; '":7 {•)
g'.," , ■ Total grant or- Actual Excess-f

appropriation expenditure Savingi—^
-  -Rs. Rs. Rs^

yoted " . . , - . . .
''Original - 9,67,97,000 1 - • '

I  • 9,67,97,00a 9,61.67,237 —6,29,7^
Supplementary ... | , ... ' a . ,

Amount surrendered dnring the , ....
year (February 1970 Rs. 10,000 • r a ^ ...
and Starch 1970 Rs. 20,10,257) " 20,20,267

j  iiti.r.- r;
Charged . -.r.-ld O'l.T ..'.1 "a» -.vv-c rel/,ctK.hV'.««

Original 5,000 \ - ...m-. . .o' Xfa'ii'e !,.» -r'Kid :!r w :
I  S,000 1,090' —SMO

Supplemtniry | X . 'I.
ATTiount surrendered during the
year {March 1970) 'iB" qz r rK5'd20

r:' .
Notes and comments ■ .

(i) Substantial saving in the voted grant occurred mainly under;—
Group-head Total grant " Actual Excess -f-

exwnditure. Saving,
(In lal^s of rupees) _ ^

flfb 3. T.B. Hospitals,
Sauatoriums and ' .
Clinics ■ '

(i») Plan expenditure ••• . ... \i
I. State Plan • .>. ■ ,

• P ■ ■ 7.00 I • / " •■d';. 7 ' • . ; ■ . • - P
|, f f7 0.94 0.93 I •;:-M).QlI

^  ̂ —6.06 I
Of Rs. 6.06 lakhs reappropriated on Slst March 1970, Rs. 3.06 lakhs weirei

transferred from 'State Plan'to 'Centrally Sponsored Schemes'and.Rs. 3.00lakhs were transferred to other group-.heads due- to lesser.supply ; of drugs
by the Gfovernment of India. -

€IT. I. Medical Collegeyjaipur - t j .o..t
(n) Plan expenditure ^ >t ' • t- /-v

I. State Plan --n . ...bu . ;x 'itrw-.-roTi (,)
" O'-l- i- .i" .3.74 1 Oh-VV'. i 07.00,2 O

I  l.SPb.t 1.27 —0:04
:'-^2:48 [• ■ ' ^

7 The ahtioipated saving of Rs. 2.43 lakhs' was dtie'to non-receipt of material
/ (o^ Radio Isotope Laboratory from the Bhabha Research Centre, Bombay." -



32

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess -1- -v
expenditure Saving — '

(In lakhs of rupees)

511. 2. Medical College, Bikaner

(») Non-plan expenditure
O  27.57 I 25.25 25.43 -f 0.18
B  —2.32 I
The anticipated saving (Rs. 2.32 lakhs) was due to vacancies owing to non

availability of qualified persons (1.04 lakhs) and less payiuent of arrears of pay
fixation than anticipated (Rs. 1.28 lakhs).
qf. 4. Medical College, Ajmer

(») Non-plan expenditure

O  15.59 I 13.69, 13.70 " -fO'-Ol
R  —1.90 I
The anticipated saving of Rs. 1.90 lakhs was due to vacancies owing

non-availability of suitable persons.

6. Medical College, Jodhpur

(®) Non-plan expenditure ' ' _ -

R  ̂^91 1 —O-OT
l« lakhs, the anticipated saving (Rs. 1.91lakhs) was due to vacancies.

2. Dispernsaries and Leave and
Einergenoy Reserve Staff

(»») Plan expenditure

O  5.04 I
R  -5.04 I

provision remained unutilised due to non-payment of assistanceby the. Employees State Insurance Corporation owing to nomacceptance of the
Corporation 8 condition by the State Government for bearing expenditure
over and above the ceiling on medical benefit.

The savings under the above group-heads were counterbalanced by
excesses under other group^heads; an important case of excess is given below:—

5. Other hospitals and
Dispensaries

(e) Non-plan expenditure

O  2,90.70 1 2,95.20 3,08.48 +13.28
E  4.601

The original provision was augmented on 31st March 1970 for payment
of arrear claims; nevertheless expenditure of Rs. 13.28 remained uncovered
mainly due. .to finalisation of more pay fixation cases new pay scalesi



J djRANT No. XVII. PtTBLIC HEALTH

Ma jor kead 30. Public Health
•

Total grant or Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure Saving —

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted

Original

S upplement ary

9,46,44,000 j

43,12,000 '
9,89,56,000 9,04,51,817 —85,04jl83

2,000 1,719

33,46,770

—281

Amount surrendered during the
year (Marcli 1970)

Charged

Original

Svpiple nit7itary 2,000

Amount surrendered during the yeak' ••

Notes and com;nevts

{iy In view of the eventual saving of Rs. 85.04 lakhs in the grant, supple
mentary grant of Rs. 43.12 lakhs obtained on 21st March 1970 proved wlioJJy
Unnecessary.

{ii) Out of the final saving of Rs. 85.04 lakhs, only Rs. 33.47 lakhs were
suvi'enderod and that too on Slst March 1970.

{Hi) Substantial savings occurred under:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess
expenditure Saving — "

(In lakhs of rupees) • •■'■A

^  .5. Family Planning Centres
Plan expenditure

\

O

R

2,25.31 I
1

—42.90 I
1,82.41 1,59.81 —22.60

Rs. 42.90 lakhs were reappropriated (Rs. 31.82 lakhs)/surrendered
(Rs. 8.08 iakhs) on 31st March 1970 duo to loss allocation of funds by Govern
ment of India; the final saving of Rs. 22.60 lakhs was due to non-receipt of
debit for vehicles during 1969-70.



Uf

Group-head d 'r; f'' ■ Total grant

3^.1. Water Supply Scheii,.cs

(i) III. (4). Construction of
Tube WeUs

Plan expenditure.
O  46.00 I

Actual- Excess +
expenditure Saving —•

(ta lakhs of rupees)

R —33.75 J
11.25 7.50 —3.76

" Out of the total saving of Rs. 37.50 lokhs (83 per etnt of the original
provision), anticipated saving of Rs. 33.75 lakhs vas due to reduction in"plan
ceding for corstruction of Tube-\ve]]s; reasons for the final saving of Rs. 3.75
lakhs are awaited.

(iv) Other important cases of savings are given below:—

?pT.2. District Public Health Staff

(i) Eon-plan expenditure
O  25.13

22.50 22.58
"U —2.63

The net saving of Rs. 2.55 lakhs was due to economy measures.

^.4. Maternity and Child Welfare
Centres

(i) Eon-plan expenditure . .

O  13.90

R  —2.90
11.00 10.93

+0.08

—0,07

The saving was mainly due to economy measures (Rs. 1.83 lakhs) and
non-filling up of posts of lady doctors for rural areas owing to non-availability
of suitable hands (Rs. 1.07 lakhs).

m.i . (m) Through the agency of
Development Commissioner
Wells

Plan expenditure
O  5.00 I

R 10.00 (
15.00 4.61 —10.39

In view of eventual saving of Rs. 10.39 lakhs, augmentation of original
provision by re-appropriation on 27th March 1970 for payment of more grants-
in-aicl to panchayat samitis for construction of wells as a result of increase in the
plan ceiling proved unnecessary. The final, saving w-as due to non-entertain
ment in audit of belated sanctions (issued on 31st March 1970) for.payment.of
grants-in-aid .

'hi



35

Group-head ' Total grant Actual Exc68s.,+.  expenditure Savipg —
(In lakhs of rupees}

^T,2. Other Grants-in-aid
Plan ospondituro

^  j ■ 2.50 2.46 —0.04
R  —3.50 I

The anticipated saving of Rs. 3.50 lakhs (58 per cent of the original pro
vision) was duo to sanction of lesser grants-in-aid to volun .ary prgam
owing to closure of. some of them. i..

*IT.2. National Malaria Eradicat
ion Programme
Plan expenditure

97.58 95.30. 2.28
O  1,10.34

R  —12.76

Out of the total saving of Rs, 15.04 lakhs,
lakhs was attributed to transfer of committed expenditmo ^ ^ f
plan due to change in pattern of central assistance. Tie x i Powm
Rs. 2.28 lakhs ivas due to less receipt of equipment from the Central Govern
ment.

1T.4. National Small-pox Eradica
tion Progranune
Plan expenditure

^  15.88 I - jiO 99j  2.30 2.52 +O.Ai
R  —13.58 I

The anticipated saving of Rs. 13.58 lakhs (87 per cent of the original pro
vision) was due to similar reasons as mentioned above.

{V) In the following cases the entire provision remained unutilised and
was reappropriatod to other group-heads^—

^T.3. {ii) Training of Lndy Health
Visitors ' ■ . i • V
Non-plan expenditure

O  1.02 1 •.
I  ••• ••• "•

R  —1.02 1 - \
Saving was due to transfer of the scheme under Family Planning Programme.

11.5. National Trachoma Control k , i
Programme 1 ' 1
Plan expenditureO  17.06 j

■ R 1 _17.06 j
The entire provision was surrendc'ied cn 31sf March 1970 due to discontinu

ance of oehtral assisfance under the. pregroiTme. ^

{vi) Savings under the above group-heads were partly: cGuntcilek.nfe€d

1



i'S6

Gi:oup-heud Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rul)ees)

hy excesses under other group-heads; important of which are given below:—

Water Supply Schemes

(i) Works controlled and
executed by the Chief
Engineer, Health, Rajasthan.

I. Chief Engineer

O  6.27 6.27 8.30 +2.03

vehicTes^nrlnt^na due to more expenditure on maintenance of

*^.1. (i) III. Rural Water Supply
Schemes

Plan expenditure

(») Pipes

O  62.501
R  igggj 66.39 67.63 +1.24

schemes to niCeb

W. !• (»). III. (3) Construction and
Repairs of Tanks
in Raja.9than Canal
Area

Plan expenditure

O  5.0.0 j

R  —2.90
2.10 3.96 +1.86

«  lakhs (58 per cent of the original provision) were surrendered on31 st March 19<0 due to late decision about site where the Diggis were to be
constructed; the actual expenditure exceeded the reduced provision by Rs. 1.86
lakhs due to incurring of expenditure by the Executive Engineer, Public Health
Engineering Department, Churu m anticipation of additional funds which
ao«14 not be provided due to plan ceilings.

i.;.



37 :

Group-h^^ad .• •• Total grant Actual Excess +
■  oxpenditiu'e Saving —

(In laklis of rupees)
(vn) A portion of the savings in the above.cases was reapprop'iated and,

utilised mainly under;—

nT.2. National Malaria Eradication
Progi-ainmo

^ Non-plan expenditure .
I  4.88 I 12.76 12.76 -
^  7.88 I

*rT.4. National Small-pox Eradication
Programme

^ Non-plan expenditure , .

Ji 12.20
12.20 12.31 -foil

TT.5. National Trachoma Control
Programme
Non-plan expenditure

O

R
5.30 5.44 .

5.30

In the above cases provision was obtained through supphn entary grant/
re-appropriation to meet committed expenditure transtcjicd from Plan.

(«). II. (iu) Suspense

^  - 66:46

^  47.30
1,13.76 ■ 1,04.60 ■ —9.26

I

The expenditure fell .short of the fina 1 provision b}'^ Es. 9.26 lakhs; additional
funds obtained tlirough re-appropriation on 31st March 1070 were required to
jiieet the demand of two ne^v Divisions and for adjustn.ent of stores transferred
from Jaipur to Ahvar . The final saving of Es. 9 .26 lakhs was due to leas
clearance of iteras from the sub head 'Purchases' than anticipated

•!. (i). III. (2) Special ^
Establishment

Plan expenditure

^  7.50 I
11.25 11.56 +0.31

R  3.75 1

The additional provision (Es. 3.75 lakhs) was obtained through re-appro-
^y^^tion on 31st March 1970 for meeting additional-expenditure -cp eub-; •
divisions Created in view of increased plan ceiling. • ■



38

{viii) (a) Jtevim of establishment charges cf the Water Svpply Schcv.e.—Tlie ex
penditure on cormnon establishment for water supply schemes is initially booked
against the provision made under this Grant (Grant No. XVII). From "the gross
expenditure percentage recoveries on account of work done for other Governments,
local bodies, etc. are eleducted and the balance is distributed among the heads of
account 30. Public Health and 94. Capital Outlay on Improvement of Public
Health m proportion to the works outlaj' recorded under each.

The following table shows total e.stablishment charges from I9G7-68 to 1969-70
and their percentage to the works outlay for tho.se years:

Head of account and year Works outlay Establi.shment Percentage of
on which dis- charges establishment

charges to
works outlay

(In lakhs of rupees)

tribution is

based

30. Public Health

1967-68

1968-69

1969-70

92.87

1,62.72

2,19.16

50.26(a)

47.16(tt)

53.97(a)

54

29

26

94. Capital Outlay on Improve
ment of Public Health

1967-68

1968-69

1969-70

94.94

68.98

95.19

18.21

19.98

24.02

19

29

25

(b) De^reciatie.n Reserve Fvnd—'Water Wcrl-s.—Exj^tnditurc under the
voteel grant inchrcles Rs. 67.64 lakhs transferred to this fund which is intended to
provide a reserve to meet the cost of renewals and repla cements of plant and
machinery for which a certain sum is earmarked every year for transfer to the
fund against provision under this Grant.

^ The expenditure on renewals and replacements is also initially recorded under
this Grant and subsequently transferred to the fund; no expenditure was incurred
in 1969-70 out of the fund on renewals and replacements.

Break-up of the "Suspense" transactions accounted for in this grant

The balance at the credit of the fund on 31st March 1970 was Rs. 2,86.66
lakhs. An account of the transactions of the fund during the year is given in
statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts 1969-70.

(c) Suspense transactio7is.'—Who nature of the transactions appearing undcj,
'Suspense' has been explained in note {vi) below the Appropriation Acccunts of
Grant No, XXVI-Irrigation, Navigation, Eiubankm.ent and Drainage Works.

(9) Includes expenditure on technical staff for maintenance of water works.



-^9

/J)69i-70 is given bolow tcgeilier with the opening and closing balances under- tie
different susiienso heads:—

guspense Iicad Opening Debits Credits during Net Closing
balance during the year

the year
(In lakhs of rupees)

actuals

—52.34

2G.01

purchases

gtock

jliscellancous
1*115110 Works
,\dvances 33.'18

Workshop Suspense 4.42

9.10

3,71.28

81.64

12.58

3,71.67

63.96

9.40

9.10

—0.39

17.68

3.18

balance

—43.24

26.62

51.16

7.60

Total 11.57 4,74.60 4,45.03 29.57 41.14

GRANT No. XVUI. AGRKULaUBE

Major head 31. Agriculture

Total grant or Actual
appropriation expenditure

R Rs. s.

1  6,15,26,000 6,17,52,868

11,000 9,0^0

Voted
Original 5,81,33,000

Supplementary 33,93,000

Anioiint suri'endered during the
year (March 1970)

C hciTgcd

Original 2,000

Siipplomentary 9,000

Ji^inonnt surrendered during the
tjear {March 1970)

, Notes and comments
{i) Exijenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 2,26,865; the excess

requires to be regularised.

{ii) In view of the ultimate excess in the voted grant, Rs. 11.77 lakhs
surrendered on 31st March 1970 were not available for surrender.

{Hi) The excess in the grant was the net result of excesses under certain
'.j jpartly off-set by savings under other group-heads. Cases of subs-

-1-2,26,858

11,76,500

-^1,920

700

Excesa-f-
Saving—

Rs.



40

tantial variations are mentioned m notes-(tw) and (w) Lelowc— >
(iv) The excess occurred mainly under;—

S.No, Group-head Totalgrant Actual Excess+
expcnditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

I. *IT. 1. Rajasthan Ground Water
Board

Non-plan expenditure

O  1,35.80 I
T, „ 1,62.30 1 69.64 -f 7.34

26.50 I

Original provision was augmented by re-opproprialion on 31 st March 1970
1° posts. Hovever, the expenditure exceeded by-Ks. 7,34 is^KiiSy reasons lor "wliicJi ai^c aAvaitcd.

2.8T.2.Grant-in-aicl to University
ofUdaipur
(ii) Plan expenditure

O  9-00 9.00 ' 10.96 +1-96

Reasons for the excess are aAvaited.

S.^T. Miscellaneous
9. Ayacuts Development

(i) Non-plan expenditure

O  6.54 I
I

R  0.96 I
7.50 16.94 +9.44

The expenditure exceeded the original provision by Rs. 10.40 lakhs. Addi-^
tionalfunds px'ovided by re-appropriation on 31st March 1970 provt d inadequate.
Reasons for the final excess are awaited.

(v) Provision remained unutilised wholly or substantially under:—• ■

(a) IfT. 5. Centrally Sponsored
Schemes

(n) Rodent Control

O  3.00 I
I  • • • • * •

R  -3.00 I

The entire provision remained unutilised due to reduction in the ceiling of
plan by Government of India.



«• - '41

S.No. Group-head Total grant Actual Escess+
cspenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(6) In the following group-heads, the provision remained largely un
utilised. The anticipated savings were rcaj)propriated to cover excesses under
other group-heads;—

1. xll.5.('jw) Scheme for maxi
mising production
of cotton

O  5.481 ' '
I  3.06 2.90 ' i-0.16

R  —2.421
rm . .Tlio anticipated saving was due to less allocation of funds by the Govern

ment of India for Centrally sponsored schemes.

2. ^.5.(a;) Farmers Education

O  4.17 I
I  1.84 1.81 —0.03

^  —2.33 j

In tho above case savings occurred due to similar reason mentionrd at
S. No. 1 above.

• I

3. 5T.I. Grant-in-aid to Pan-
chayat Samitis

{ii) Plan expenditure

^  10.79 I
I  6.27 3.59 —2.68

—4.52 I

Out of the total saving of Rs. 7.20 lakhs, anticipated saving of Rs. 4.62
lakhs was due to carrying out of soil conservation works under .the head "64-
Famine". The final saving of Rs. 2.68 lakhs was due to noii-entertainment in
audit of belated sanctions (issued on 31st March 19'ti) tor pay.) i-ut of grants
to Panchayat samitis.

51.4. Other grant-in-aid
subsidy etc.

(w) Aerial Operations
Plan expenditure

O

R —1

;'y\;

V

.90
O.IO 0.10

The anticipated saving of Rs. 1.90 lakhs was attributed to uou-execution '
ot serial operations as pests did not appear.



42

S.No. Group-head Total grant Actual

expenditure
Excess-f j
Saving—

5.5T,4.(wm) Subsidy for Soil
Conservation

Works
Plan expenditure

O  3.75 I

(In lakhs of rupees )

R -2.35
1.40 1.60 +0.10

^ The net saving of Es. 2.25 lakhs was due to less sanction of subsidic.'* for
soil conservation works owing to drought conditions in the State.

6. ^.2.(m) Multiplication and
Distribution of

Improved Seeds

I. Non-plan expenditure

O  7.07

R  —3.07

The anticipated saving of Rs. 3.07 lakhs was due to economy measures.

4.00 3.90 — 0.01

7. ^J.5. Soil Conservation
Schemes

O

R

(i) Soil Conservation

II. Plan expenditure

1.40 I

—1.18 I

■

0.22 0.22

The anticipated saving of Rs. 1.18 lakbs/flQ w j. r • • i :
•  V 1 - 1 (83 per cent of the original provision) was due to non-supply of vehicles by the ̂ pplier in time.

(c) In the following case, funds nrnvirlo.! i, • oon.

?T. 2. Grant,-in-aid to ITniversitv
of Udaipur

(Hi) Centrally Sponsored
Scheme

'I nqO

R 3.01 3.01 -3.01

.  (vi) Expenditure frmi grants recewed from outside 6odtes.—Expenditure
in the voted grant includes Rs. 3.18 lakhs met from the deposit accounts of

- :S'

I



43

grants received from different bodies as indicated belov (the balances in the
deposit accounts on Slst Marcli 1970 have also been given):—

Name of the Deposit Account Purpose of
the grant

Expenditure
during
1969-70

grants1. Deposit Account of „
made by the Indian Council
of Agricultural Research

Furtherance of
Agricultural
schemes

Balance at the
credit of the
Deposit
Account on

Slst March
1970

(In lakhs of rupees)

3.12

2. Deposit Account of grants Development
made by the Indian Central of cotton
Cotton Committee growing

3. Deposit Account of grants Development
made by the Indian Central of oil seeds
Oilseeds Committee growing

4. Deposit Account of grants Food produc-
made by the Central Govern- tion bonus
ment for food production
drive schemes

5.38

0.89

0.00

0.06

Grants received from these bodies are credited to the le rpppjved is ini-
the actual expenditure on the schemes for which the gran s _ XVIII-
t.xally recorded against provision made under this gran (G
^riculture). Subsequently, the share of expenditure to
IS transferred to the deposit head before the close of the accounts for t y

An account of transactions of each of these deposit accounts is
statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts 1969-70.

(vii) ̂ Deposit Account of Depreciation Ee^rmof
Undertakings—Rafasthan Granmd Water ^ a
voted grant includes Rs. 26.55 lakhs transferred to this deposit a

The deposit account (intended to provide for revenues
and replacements of plant and machinery) is fed by m, actual
by debit to "31-Agrlcultimo" against provision niade m
expenditure out of the deposit account is also debited in the first mat
+v.;a/3,.««+ p. , ..if ,_„..,a;+nro ia t.rflTififerri

contributions irom levcvuuv-.

, in the budget. The actual
,  out of the deposit account is also aeon ed in the H^S^'accoS

this Grant. Siibsequentlv, the expenditure is transferre f •n^ T on lakhs
before the close of the accounts for the year.
was incurred out of the deposit account on renewals and replacen.e g
the year.

The balance at the credit of the fund at the end of the year was Rs. 77.68
lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the fund during the j'ear is given in st ate
nient no. 16 of Finance Accoimts 1969-70,

\  \



44

iviii) Dep.sit Account^ Dcp.-eciaticn Jteservc a.,tcrnmcnlCor..n.ercial
Undcrlaltngs—Agne^ Workshop. rxpr rdilui,> in ihv voted grnnt
also mcludes Es. 1.12 laldia transfer!rd to tJiis account.

The depo.sit account is Intended to provide a reserve sufficient to meet tho
cost of renewals and replaceinents of plant and inacliincry for whicl, a certain

instance SSr«drGr« nf f]! a cements is also debited in the first
depo" t acconnt^^^^^^ expenditure is transferred to the
hf?lfnosir^rconnf n expenditure was incurred Cut oftlie depo.s.t account on renewals and replacements durinjr the year

Es laklr?. cleposit account on 31st March 1970 was

An account of the transactions of the fnnri n^r.* +i • •
statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts lObO^Q ^ m

' t-

-fo'iM! i; „1 '

■ Mt- r .

'• 11/ '. . ■
.dfMM;' ■ ,

GEANT No. XIX. ANIMAL HUSBANDRY

Major head 33. Animal Husbandry

Total grant or Actual ExcessH-
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Es. Rs. Rs.

Voted

Original 2,92,58,000

Supplementary 2,92,58,000 2,77,53,069 —15,04,931

Amount surrendered durino- the
year (March 1970)

V ■

6,85,670-

Charged

Original 1,000

Supsplementary

Amount surrendered during tM year

1,000 64 -^936.

r-:.

'I*.■tfe

T' - 1



45

and cojiiJimUa

Substantial saving occurred under:—'
roup-head Total grant Actual

esponclitnre
Excess-f-
Saving—

10. Intoniiivo Cattle Development
Scheme

(Inlakha of rupees)

0

Plan expenditure

26.22

12.11 13.27 -fl.16
^  —14.11 I
Anticipated saving ofRs. I4.II lakhs (roappropriatcd on 31st March 1970)

e to reduction in Plan ceiling. Reasons for the final excess of Rs. 1.16

t-1- Grant-in-aid to Panchayat
Samitis (>

(i) Non-plan expenditure

®  20.27
p  20.02 14.81 —5;21
^  —0.25

orders were issued; one on 26th March 1970 providing

-  -nfc P-P8 lakh from the group-head '^T- 6. Poultry Develop-
i'rnno-i Nou'-plan expenditure' for implementation of nutrition scheme
/  samitis and another surrendering Rs. 0.33 lakh on 31stAiie to abolition of Key Village Block, Bassi due to economy cut.

I  t saving of Rs. 5.21 lakhs was due to non-entertainment in audit ofe a ed sanctions(issued on 31st March 1970) for payment of grants to the pan-
hayat samitis. ^ 1 J t, f

fj. 9- Extension and Shearing
Centres

O 28.78

I 26.05 26.29 +0.24
R  —2.73 'I
Rs. 2.73 lakhs were roappi'opriated to other group-heads on 31st March 1970

nenn-i-i-Mf i 4. _n account of vacancies due to economy.

^i) The entire provision under the following group-heads was surrendered
ji 31st March 1970.

II- 5. Central Sheep Breeding
and Research Station
(ii) Plan expenditure

O  1.59

R —1.59

"t

,1
paving was due to non-engagement of staff owing to non-purchase of exotic. ̂
iV'V



46

"jft
Group-bead Total grant Actual Excess+ t.^

expenditure Saving—

(In lakhe of rupees)

*I|. II. 8. Wool Testing House
Plan expenditure

O  1.60 I

R  —1.50 I
Saving was due to non-functioning of the scheme; reasons of which arc

awaited.

9. Bull Hearing Farms '
(ii) Plan expenditure

O  1.88

R  —1.88

Sawing was due to non-opening of the breeding farm for Kankrei Breed due
to non-availability oi suitable land.

(w) The savii^s were partly off-get by excesses under other group-heads.
A case of excess is given below;

WT. Fisheries
(i) Non-plan expenditure

O  10.82 I

E  -0.15 l'
Reasons for the final excess of Rs. 1.26 lakhs are awaited.

'  " No. XX. CO-OBERATION |

or'!l Major head. 34 Co-operation '

.'dv ' Total grant or Actual Exces8+
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs, - Rs.
■

Voted

Original 1,72,52,000 |
I  1,80,02,000 1,75,60,721 —4.41,270

Supplementary 7,50,000 |

Amount surrendered during the "
year (March 1970) 3,77,238



r
47

Total grant or Actual Excess+
I  'uf,'.; appropriation expenditure Saving—

Oharg^sd ; , ; . h Rs, Rs. Rs.
Original ... I

I  1,000 328 —172
Supplementary 1,000 j

Amount surremdered during the
yw {March 1970) 700
Notea and comments

(i) State Co operative Development The iuiid is intended to meet
esponditure on development of co-operative movement and is credited with
Contribution from revenues; the contributions are debited to the major head
3t-Co-operation against provision made in the budget. The expenditme to bo
uiot out of the fund is provided for and debited in the first instance under this
Grant. Subsequently, it is transferred to the fund before the close of the accounts
for the year.

Neither any amount was credited to the fund during the year nor any
expenditure was incurred out of the fund on development of Co-operative
movomcnt. The balance at the credit of the fund on 31st March 1970 was
Rs. 6.75 lakhs.

.  {ii-) State Agricultural Credit jRcliej and Guarantee Fund-'—Thc fund is
intended to provide for expenditure on grants given to co-operative credit
institutions for bad debts, for recoupment of losses sustained bj*^ the institutions
on loans granted in economically backward areas, etc. and is credited with
contributions from revenxxes. The contributions ax'e debited to the major head
31-Co-operation against provision made in the budget. The expenditure to be
met out of the fund is provided for and debited in the first instance under this
Grant. Subseqxxently, it is transferred to the fxxnd before the close of the
accounts of the year'.

Neither any amount was credited to the fund during the year nor was any
expenditure incurred out of the fund. The balance at the credit of the fund
on 31 st March 1970 xvas Es. 5.91 lakhs.

{Hi) Deposit Account oj grants made by the lHaiicmd Co operative Dcvdcp-
ment Corporutien.—'SlhQ expenditure under the Grant iixchxdes Rs. 9.48 lakhs
itxct from the deposit account of grants received fronx the National Co-operative
development Corporation; Rs. 9.59 lakhs xvere credited to the account dxxring
the year. The balance at the credit of the fund on 31st March 1970 was
Bs-O.ll lakh.

Grants received from the Corporation are credited to the relevant deposit
head; the actual expenditure on the schemes for which the grants are received
is initially recorded against provision made under this Grant (Grant No. XX-
Co-operation). Subsequently, the share of expenditure to be met from the
grants made by the Corporation is transferred to the deposit head before the
close of the accounts for the year.

{iv) An accoxint of the transactions of the above funds and the deiiosit
accoxxnt is given in statement no. 16 of Finance Accoxints 1969-70.



48

>'M f [t . I j /

V '

GRANT No. NXI. INDtTSTRlES

Slajor head 35. Industries

Total grant or Actual
'Appropriation expenditure

Voted
Rs. Rs.

Exooss-f
Saving— ]

Rs.

j  51,53,000 53,96,099 • —56,901

69,330

3,000 20,957 -i-if-Si'

Original 51,53,000

Supplementary

Amount surrendered duriiifr the
year (February 1970) R.s. 14,000
and/March 1970 Ks. 45,330)

Charged

Original 1,000 |

Supjple mentary 2,000

Amount surrendered during the
year {March 1970) ' 0!

Notes and comments

(i) Expenditure excoodod the charged appropriation by Rs. 17,957
the excess requires to be regularised. r r r j

{ii) In the voted grant the saving occurred mainly under:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-)
expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)

^.1.-Direction and Superinten
dence

(ii) Plan xpcnditure

.  0 1.49

R  —1.16 I

j ..

0.33 0.32

The anticipated saving of Rs. I;16 lakhs (78 per cent of the original pre
sion) was mainly due to;'—

(o) Non-filling up of posts. , f
I'.



49

(&) Xon-finalisation of rales for paysnent of assistance to exporters, parti-
f- cijiation in foreign exhibitions and export training etc.

(c) Non-undei'taking of survey and demarcation of plots in saline areas,

(ii) Deposit Aoc' 'unl (f Deprcciatun Hesm-c < j G> /ffiMncnl TJuuOvi
Sodiuih Sicl2ikuie ThceZis.—The deiDosit account (intended to provide for meet
ing the cost of renewals and r'ej)lacements of plant and rcacbinery etc.) has
bcoJi ere.)led out of conlribulions from I'cvcmics, which are debited to major
Uoad '3d. 1 ndiislrios' against provision made in t he budget. The a otiial expendi
ture out oC the deposit account is also debited in the first instance imdcr this
grant. Subsequently, the expenditure is transferred to the deposit accoiuit
before the close of tho accounts of the year. During 1969-70 Ks. 2,368 were
transferred to the deposit account but no expenditure on renewals and replao®.
ments was incurred from the deposit account.

The balance at the credit of the account on 1st April 1969 and 3Ist March
1970 was Rs. 25,882 and R.s. 28,240 respectively.

An accoxint of the transa ci ious of the deposit account, during the year is
given in statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts 1969-70,.

f

GRANT No. XXII-COMMUNITY DEVEDOrNEaST 1R0JECT8',
NATIONAL EXTENSION SERVICE ARD LOCAL

DEVEL OPMEN T WORKS (ALL V 0 TED)

Major head 37-Comniunity Developirent Projects, National Estension Service
and L ocal Development Works. \ \

Total grant Actual Excess-f-
expenditure Saving

Rs, Rs. Rs.

Original 3,09,68,000 ]
1  3,13,85,000 -2,63,71,410 —60,13,590

Supplementary 4,17,000 |

Amount surrendered during the year , •



50

Notes and covnments

The saving occurred mainly under;

Group-head Total grant

1. ̂I. Community Development
Projects

2. Project/Block 5ead-
uarters

Plan expenditure

(it) Grants-in-aid. to Pap.
chayat Samitis

58.14 i

0.51 I
1

■—0.05 I

Actual RaviTig—
expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

M

o

s

R

58.60 54.14

2. National Extension Service
Non-plan expenditure

1. Recurring expenditure on
personnel retained on Na
tional Extension Service
pattern
(i) Grants-in-aid to Pan-

chayat Samitis
Project'Block
Hea dquaiters

O

s

2,26.54 1

3.46 l' 2,30.00 1,84.38 —45.62

The .savings in the above cases Avere due to non-entertainment of sanctions
for payment of grants nssued late.

GRANT No. XXIII. LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (ALL VOTED)
Major head 38. Laboijr and Employment

Total grant

Rs.

73,03,000 63,03,828
Original 73,03,000

Actual
expenditure

Rs.

Excess4-
Saving—

Rs.

—9,99,172
Supplementary •

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1970) 7,83,670

I
—4.46



si

Notes and crmmenta

Substantial saving occuri'ed mainly untlt r:-

(In lakhs of rupees)

Group-head Total grant Actual ExcessHrexpenditure Saving—

^TT. 2. Technical Training Centres
(i) Non-plan expenditure

O  39.^ I
34.66 32.63 —2.03

R  —5.17 I
The total saving of Rs. 7.20 lakhs was due to adiui^ion of

due to slump in the industrial market (Rs. 3.81 lakhs) and vacancie. g
ban on fresh appointiuonts (Rs. 3.39 lakhs).

GRANT No. X.XIV. IMI-T'ELLANEOUS SOCIAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL
ORGANISATIONS

Major head 39. Miscellaneous Social and Developmental Organisations

Rs.

Voted

Total grant Actual E:^cess-f
expenditure Saving —

Rs. R® •

Oiginal 2,48,71,000 | ,^., ^>01 Kcmn
li 3,01,63,000 3,01,04,681 —68,316

Supplementary 52,92,000 |
Amount surrendered during the year

Charged

Original

Supple fitenfar^ 1,000
1,000 06 —934

Amcunt surrendered during the ,
year {March 1970)
Ncteeandcnmments ,

(») Substantial saving occurred mainly under:— ^

Group-head Total grant Actual Excesfe'M-
cxpendituro Saving —
(in lakhs of rupees)

Statistics
1. Non-plan expenditur e

O  V r 2^
j  16.64 16.28 —0.26

R  —3.66

Out of the total saving of Rs. 3.82 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs.
3.56 lakhs was due to non-installation of tabulation equipment arid economy
measures. Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 0.26 lakh are awaited.



B2

Qroup-hend Total grant Aetna!
exptaiditnre

"T* !• {Hi) Scheme for the
Welfare of otLer
Backward Classes
I. Non-plan eKpondituro

(i) Through the Agency
of the Education

f  ' Department

0

R

2.87 I

—2.06 j 0.81

Exces.s 4^
Saving

(In lakhs of rupees)

'1 ». h,''; i Jl'j ;•

0.86 +0.05

The net .saving of Rs. 2.01 lakhs C7n
was due to less demand for scholafshini f original provision)
occoudary Education. " ^ tliC Dixcctc r ol Piiin:iy and

1. (vin) Centrally Sponsored
Schemes
I. Plan expenditure

(•'») Through the Agency
of the Social Welfare
Department ,

O

R

19.10

I
—9.05 I 10.05 10.40 +0.35

The net saving of Rs. 8.70 lakhs (4fi ..
mainly due to lesser assi.stance sanctini i original picvisKiii-wf s
payment of scholarships to scheduled tr;n Govermi ent of India for

®  scheduled caste students.

T. 2. G^'ants-in-aid to Panohayat
S&mitia relating to Social
Welfare
(ii) Plan expenditure

0

R

25.80

4.07
29.87 25.40 1.47

t-

payment of grants to pancha.yat samitjs.

proved
-  ̂ to non-

(issucd on 31 st March 1970) for



r
5S

Oroup-licad. . -Totalgrant Artnal Excess-{-
'  expLiuditui'e Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

.  (ii) A portion of the savings in the above cases was reappxopriatrd and
ntiliscd mainly under;—

1. {ii) Espondituro for tho
Welfare Scheme for
Scheduled Tribes

I. Non^plan expenditure , ,' fl '
{it) Tlirongli the Agency

of the Social Wcl-
f  faro Department

t  O 35.80
'  S 1.42 38.57 40.32 +1.75

I

5  CJL

of Rs. 1.75 lakhs are awaited.■''■'iflunl.s. Raa sons for the final excess

!• (iv) Schemes for the Wel
fare of Scheduled
Castes

I. Non-plan expcnclHure
O  37.35 I 43.61 40.13 +2.62
R  6.26 I

Additional fund.s were provided by re-appropriation on 31st March 1970
payment of more seholarsliips to scheduled ca.ste students. Reasons for

final excess of Rs. 2.52 lakhs are a waited.

1. (iv) ScliOines for tho Wel
fare of Scheduled
Castes

II. Plan expenditure
O  4.24 1
S  51.50 1 60.62 60.89 +0.27
R  4.88 I . \

Additional funds of Rs. 56.38 lakhs were provided by supplen cutsry grant \ t®nd re»oppropi'iation for jjajorent of subsidic.s to (i) i, nmcijiflitie.s under
Bhanr/i Kashta MuHi Yo^na (Rs. 54.88 kkhs) and (ii) sclu clul< d ca.ste people
ior construction of Jiousos (Rs. 1.50 lakhs).

?ir» 1. Public gardens including
maintenance of hj^clrants

O  24.62 I
I  26.31 26.12 —0.19

R  1 .69 I
Rs. 1.69 lakhs were piovidcd by re-appropriation on 31 st March 1970 rnainlj'

duo to payment of arrears of pay fixation in now pay scales and improvements
various gardens.



64

GRANT No. Xn:V. IvmLTiPURPOSE RnpR f^T.^EMES (ALL VOTS^'

Major head 42. Multipurpose River Schemes

Total grant Actual Excess4-
expenditure Saving—

Ra. Bs. R9-

Original 3,84,52,000 |

Supplementary ( 3,«4.52,000 3,89.24,032 +4,72,032
Amount surrendered during the year

Notes and comments

regnla'tiSS.'''''""' g"int by Es. 4,72,03S; the ewess refute

Group-head m . , .
Total grant Actual Excess +

^penditure Saving —
1. (i) I. Expenditure other

than that through
the Bhakra Manage
ment Board ' '

{i) Extensions and
Improvements

4.00 5.35 +1-35
The excess was due to morA a-.- *i.«

service banks along the channels ® providmg and raising
,  /..T • A 4heir efficientlunning.^T. 1. (i)I. {it) Maintenance and

Repairs

O  18.00 I

R  1241 19.24 23.14 +3.90
Rs.l.24lakhswereprovidedbyro.appropriation on 31st March 1970mainly for payment of airears as a result Sf pay fUat^on of work charged staff

m new pay scales. The final excess of r J 3 9oSs was due to more ex
penditure on maintenance of channels owing to "sevSe dust storms.
^T. I. {i) I. (w) Establishment

1. Through the agency of
Public Works Department

(f) Special Establishment
O  6.02 I

.,...1 6.50 8.38 +1.88
R  0.48 1

The excess of Rs. 2,36 lakhs was mainly due to payment of arrears



56 '

y Group-head ''T Total grant Actual Excesi3+
■' ■ • expenditure Saving—

■ (In lakhs of rupees) ' , .
pay under now pay scales.

2. (fii) Loft Canal , , i
I. Maintenance and Repairs

O  10.00 10.00 13.11 +3.11

Reasons for the excess are awaited. | tV ■

^I. Interest .
II. Chanibal Project

O  1,04.00 I
I  1,05.48 1,07.71 +,2.23

R  1.48 I

Additional funds of Rs. 1.48 laklis were obtained by re-approprieticn on
3lst Miarch 1970 as peractual requiren^ents; even then the expenditiore exceeded .
the provision by Rs. 2.23 lakhs and was explained by the department as due •
to more expenditure on works.

{%%%) Excess was partly off-set by savings irainly under the following;-:--.
1  (^') AtZd-Expenditure on '

comm on works executed
by other Governments ■ ■ ■ „
and Agencies i y. - . ■ y-,..;
(i) Through the Punjab

Government
O: 10.75 10.75 4.55 • —6.20

The final saving of Rs. 6.20 lakhs was due to less receipt of debits for.-,
share of common works than anticipated.

{ii>) SiLspense transactions.'— nature of transactions appearing under
"Suspense" has been explained in note {vi) below the Appropriation Accounts
of Grant No. XX'VI. Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works.

Break-up of the "Suspense" transactions in this grant in 1969-70 is given
below together with the opening and closing balances under the different suspense
heads:—

Suspense head Opening Debits Credits Net • Closing
balance during during actuals balance

the year the year
(In lakhs of rupees)

Purchases —0.48 .. . . .. —0.48
Stock 3.77 1.59 2.35 —0.76 3.01
Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances 1.58 0.27 0.78 —0.51 1.07

TOTiUi 4.87 1,86 3.13 —1.27 3.60



56

GRANT No. XXVI.IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION. EMBANKMENT "yrfi
AND DRAINAGE AVORKS (ALL VOTED)

Ma jor heads 43. Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage
Works (Commercial)

44. Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage
Works (Non-Commercial)

Total grant Actual Excess
^  expenditure Saving—

RS. Rg
Original 6,08,46,000 } *

S„ppta.nt,ry 68.42,000/
Amount surrendered during the year

Notes and cchinmenls

{i) The voted grant closed with excess for the seventh year in succession;.,
the excess of Rs. 27,85,499 renuires to bo re mil am a/-/i mi- ,, i x
grant of Rs. 68.42Iakhs obtained on 11th Match 1970 proved inadeqStef"'

(ii)Th6 excess occurred mainly under "rar. Trriffatinri w,^rtc, 1 ttt 1 /• ̂
Suspense" (expenditure: Rs. 34.3-4 lakhs; original provision- Rs
Reasons for the excess of Rs. 31.34 lakhs areawait^. ' 'ahhs).

Group-head Total grant Aotual Eieess-p
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
flIT. J. (w») Establishment

J. Special Establishment

^  ̂ 13.33 -}-2.28

uncovered are

(i«) The excep was partly off.set by savings under other group-heads the
important of which are:— ® ^ "ch,u», uud

^T, I. {v) 1 Grants-in-aid to Ran-
chayat Samitis
Minor Irrigation Works

(it) Plan expenditure

^000 4.00 —6.00
O  4.00

R  6.00 I

Additional funds of Rs. 6.00 lakhs provided by re-appropriation on 28th



57

r :>Hp-hoad Total grant Actual Excess-f-
expenditure Saving—

(In laklis of rupees)

larch 1970 remained unutilised due to non-entertainment of sanction forpay-
lent of grants issued late.

Add-Prorata charges transfer
red from Grant No. XXVI-
Chnrges on Irrigation (Com
bined) Establishment and
Tools and Plant
Establishment

O  16.05 I
I  11.13 5.79 —5.34

R  —4.92 I

The total saving of Rs. 10.26 lakhs (60 per cent of the original provision)
was due to decrease in share of debit transferred from major head '4-1-Irrigation
(Combined) Establishment and Tools and Plant' in proportion to works outlay.

{v) Review of estahlishment and tods and ̂ lant charges cf the IrrigaHon
Department. —The expenditure on establishment and tools and plant of the Irrm
nation Department is initially booked against the provision made in this grant
{Grant No. XXVI). From the gross expenditure percentage recoveries on
account of work done for other Governments, local bodies, etc., are deducted
0,nd the balance is distributed among the appropriation heads of account in
proportion to the works outlay recorded thereunder.

The following table shows the establishm. ent a nd tools a nd pla nt cha rges for
1967-68 to 1969-70 and their percentage to the works outlay for those years;—

BLead of account and Works Establish- Percen- Tools and Percen-
year outlay on ment tageofesta- plant tage of

which dis- charges blishment charges tools
tribution charges and plant
is based to works charges

outlay I'D works
outlay

(Rupees in lakhs) (Rupees in lakhs)

42 . Multipurpose River
Schemes

1967-68 42.52 15.40 36.1 0.11 0.3

1968-69 53.33 21.52 40.4 0.31 0.6

1969-70 67.76 27.65 40.8 0.22 0.3



58

Head of aecouat and
year

2.

Works
outlay on
which dis-
tribution

is based

Estblish-
ment

charges

Percen- Tools and Pero^
t

(Rupees in lakhs)
43. Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and

Drainage Works (Com
mercial)

1967-68 24.87
1968-69 35'62
1969-70 52.87

2.80
6.44

7

4.

45.37
56.62

66.06

6,76.64
7,42.64
6,21.74

5.

.44. Irrigation,Navi-
gation. Embank
ment and Drainage
Works (Non-Com
mercial)

1967-68
1968-69

1969-70

98. Capital Outlay on
Multipurpose River

■ Schemes

1967-68

1968-69

1969-70

99. Capital Outlay on
Irrigation, Navigation
Embankment and

' Drainage Works
(Commercial)

1967-68 4,88.86
. 1968-69 6,29.07
1969-70 8,27.62

6. 100. Capital Outlay on
Irrigation, Navigation
Embankment and
Drainage Works
(Non-Commercial)

' "1967-68 1,92.60
1968-69 2,16.02

^■' 1969-70 "2,04.67
iS. .'

.44

12.27
7.86
6.79

1,73.79
1,19.81
1,33.04

30.60
33.66
29.01

tage of esta- plant
blishment charges

charges
to works
outlay

11.3
16.3
14.0

27.0
14.1
10.3

36.6
22.6
16.0

16.8
16.6
14.2

age of
tools

and plant
charges
to works
outlay

(Rupees in la^s)

0.31
0.38
0.28

0.41
0.04
0.66

13.89
22.27
27.41

3.81
4.22
2.32

1.2
1.1
0.6

0.9
1.7
1.0

66.97 9.9 9.40 1.4
64.66 8.7 7.78 1.0
66.63 10.7 3.97 0.6

2.8
4.2
3.3

2.0
2.0
1.1



59

(ri) The minor hea d "Suspense" is not a final head of account. It accom
modates interim transactions where further payncnts or adjustments of value are
necessa ry before the transactioncanhe considered com pleteandfinallyaccounted
for. Accordingly the transactions under this head, if not adjusted to the final
head of account, are carried forward from year to year. The suspense head
has five sub-divisions of Avhich four are generally operated upon in Eajasthan
at present, viz. (1) Purchases, (2) Stock, (3) Miscellaneous Public Works Advances
and (4) Workshop Suspense.

/ The nature of transactions under each of these siib-divisions is explained
below;—

(1) Purchases.—^Wlien materials are received for a specific work or stock,
without being paid fo^ or adjusted during the month, their value is credited to
'Purchases' by per contra debit to the work or stock as the case may be. Wlien
payment is made or the valueisadjustedby transfer, this head is debited with the
amount ̂ hereby clearing the previous credit. This head must, therefore,
alwaiys show a negative (credit) balance representing the value of stores received
but not paid for or adjusted.

(2) Stock,—This head is debited with the value of materials acquired not
for any particular work but for the general use of the division. It is credited
With the value of materia ls issued for use on works or sold or transferred to other
divisions. This sub-division ivill, therefore, show a debit balance indicating
the book value of materials held in stock plus unadjusted charges connected
with manufacture, if any.

(3) Miscellaneous Public Works Advances.—^This sub-division comprises
debits for the value of stores sold on credit, expenditure incurred on deposit
works in excess of deposits received, losses of cash or stores not written off and
Sum s recovers ble from 'Government serva nts, etc. A debit balance thus represents
recoverable amount.

(4) Worhshop Suspense.—The charges for jobs executed or other operatmns
in Public Works Department workshops are debited to this sub-head pending
their recovery or adjustment.

Break-up of "Suspense" transactionsin this Grant in 1969- /O is givenbelow
together with the opening and closing balance under the different suspense hea ds;~-

Suspense head Opening Debits Credits
balance during during

Net Closing
actuals balance

Purchases —2.03

the year the year
(In lakhs of rupees)

0.64 8.01 —7.37 —9.40

Stock 41.89 1,75.17 1,42.21 32.96 74.85

Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances 22.23 40.69 31.16 9.54 31.77

M orkshop Suspense 0.38 0.27 0.20 0.07 0.45

P' Total 62.47 2,16.77 1,81.57 35.20 97.67



60

GRANT No. XXVII. PUBLIC WORKS

,  .;. Major heads 50. public Works

53.
on Public Works'' HTi fir..,.!

Voted

i  - . tf ■' ' 'i> /

Total grant or Actual E^cess-j-
appropriation expenditure Saving— "

Rs. Rs.

Original 12,11,51,000 |

Suppler entary ' 1,000 | 13,49,64,828 +1,38,12,828
Amount surrendered during the year

1  *i

Charged • r,

Original y j .
Supplementary 2,000 | —5,ill

Amount surrendered during the j- ear

Notes and c. mments

{i) Expenditure exceeded tb^ ^ ̂ ,
requires to be regularised. ^rant by Rs. 1,38,12,828; the excess

(n) Excess occurred mainly under:-
Grouphesd „ , ,

algrant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
'St,. Suspense

1. Through the Chief Engineer, ,4
!B. & K.

.  , r". f

O  79.00 I

R  75.18 I 2,77.28 +1,23.10

The excess was niamly due to lesQ ij.
'Miscellaneous Public Works Advances' than anticipate^ sub-head ^

•.i.



Group-head

?. Through the Chief Engineer,
B. & R. (Projects)

Total grant Actual

expenditure

61

Excess+
Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

O

R

-19.00

43.00

24.00 30.38 -f6.38

The cx<^ess u-as n einlj^ due to less clearance of iten s from the sub-heads
'Stock-Purchases' and 'Miscellaneous Public Works Advances' than anticipated.

3. ®T. Ti'snsfer of Grants for
road dovelopiuent to the
Deposits head "Subven
tions from Central Road
Fund"

0 20.00 20.00 30.00 -flO.OO

■Excess vas due to receipt (on 31st March 1970) of larger allocation from
Governuient of India than anticipated.

{Hi) Substantial saving occurred under;—

1. Eioads in border areas

Plan expenditure

O

R

4,88.00 I

—1,88.20 II
2,99.80 3,00.14 -1-0.34

The anticipated saving (Rs. 1,88.20 lakhs) rcappropriated on 31st March
1970 was mrinly due to restriction imposed on works by the Government of
India in March 1970.

2. I^ailway Safety Works

■ o 0.01

'  \

R 1.99
2.00 -2.00

Augmentation of provision by Rs. 1.99 lakhs through re-appropriation on
31st March 1970 for carrying out Railway Safety Works was wrong as the entire
provision remained unutilised. The saving was due to non-finalisation of
designs and estimates for the roads over—bridges at Jaipur and Sawai-
Madhopur.



62

Excess+
Group-head Total grant Actual ,

expenditure Saving

3. <3Tr. 2. Establishment
Through the Chief Engineer,
B & R (Projects)

(w) Executive

0 29.09

R  |l 24.76 24.77 +0.02
The anticipated savine

reduction in staff owinv tr> tv,\. v' '^khs) -was mainly due to vacancies and
1970. re-orgamsation of the Deiartn ent frcm Januf ly

«?T- III. Land Acquisition and
^"^elopment in Chambal

(0 Non-plan expenditure

R
4.00

4.00 ... —4.00
Funds provided through re ann

ment work in mandis remained un 31st March 1970 for develop-
approval and financial sanction ^ to non-issue of adh'jinistrative

T 1. Mandi devehp/^^^m fund tt, ■««■ .hshed m 1965-66 for ensuring snp 'i Mandi development fund was estab
benefited by the Chamibal tievelopment of mandis commanded or

'gaticn project.
The fund which is a non-interest k ■butions from revenue (grant No reserve is fed by annual contrir

of the estimated sale proceeds of la 6 • amount equal to 60 per cent
®d in the mandis.

No contribution was made to the f ,
on development of mandis was also • during 1969-70. No expenditure
the fund on 31st March 197q was .J^®^"ed. The balance at the credit ofwas Rs. 3.40 lakhs.

An account of the transactions nf tv,» r .
Finance Accounts 1969-70. is given in statement no. 16 of

(v) Beview of Establish n\ient and Tr <• 7
Depart menl.—The expenditure on est-i r ■Plawf charges of Public Works
Public Works Department is initiallv book a ^^.d tools and plant of the
grant (grant no. XXVII). From the provision made in this
on account of work done for other Govemn- en+H^ percentage recoveriesand the balance is distributed among the apironrTati n
portion to the works outlay reco4J heads of account m pro-

f . ToJn establishment and tools and plant chargesfor 1967-68 to 1969-70 and their percentage to the works outlay for those years
Vl



under the different major heads:-

Head of account and
year

Works

outlay
Establish
ment

charges

Percen
tage of
establish

ment

charges
to works

outlay

63

Tools and Perc en-
plant
charges

tage of
tools and
plant
charges to
works

outlay

(Rupees in lakhs) (Rupees in lakhs)

50. Public Works

1967-68

1968-69

1969-70

2,80.57
3,59.01
3,87.25

41.88

57.40

80.30

14.9

16.0

23.2

20.72

28.94

25.62

7.4

8.0

6.6

52. Capital Outlay on
Public Works (Fi
nanced from Re
venues)

•

1967-68

1968-69

1969-70

9.49

8.58

15.46

3.77

3.25

4.20

39.8(a)
37.8(a)
27.1(a)

0.41

0.37

0.66

4.3

4.3

4.3

103. Capital Outlay on
Public Works (Out
side the Revenue
Account)

1967-68

1968-69

1969-70

3,19.67
2,88.57
3,04.29

30.72

27.73

28.90

9.6

9.6

9.5

13.60
12.28

12.80

4.3

4.3

4.2

109. Capital Outlay on
Other Works

1967-68
1968-69

1969-70

0.04

0.03

(b)

(c)
(c)
(c)

9.6

9.6

9.6

(d)
(d)
(d)

4.3

4.3

4.3

(vi) Subventions from Central Boad Fund.—^The adaitional revt nue realis
ed from the increase in excise and import duties on motor spirit is credited to
a fund constituted by the Central Government. From that fund, subventions
are made to State for ex enditure on schemes of road development approved

(a) Includes, besides pro-rata charges, expenditure on special staff.

(b) Rs. 481.

(c) Rs. 337^ Rs. 275 and Rs. 46 only respectively. -

(d) Rs, 149, Rs. 122 and Rs. 20 only respectively.



64

by the Central Government; the amonnt received as sulvcnlicrs is crrciiltd
as grants received from the Central Government and. an equivalent amount is
transferred to a deposit account against provision made under this grant

The actual expenditure on the schemes is also initially I cchcd urdei this

The balance at the credit of the funrt /mi i>r , ^
lakhs. March 1970 was Rs. 12.85

An account of the transactions of the
statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts 1969-70 1969-70 appears m

(vii) Suspense transactions.—The nafuro «c.
been explained in note (vi) below tfe Amm • ?"®Fense transactions has
XXVL-toigaMon. Na„gati„n. ^

Break-up of "Suspense" transactions +n-
below together with the opening and clnam/r n i 1969-70 is given
pense heads:— ^ balances under the different sus-

Suspense head Opening Debits n -i.
balance during the Closing

vear durmg actuals balancethe year
(In lakhs of rupees)

21.22 —19.48

6,76.71 7.92 —1,03.67

2,27.63 64.24 1,10.59

—0.19

Purchases —40.70 21.22

Stock —1,11.59 6,84.63

Miscellaneous Public

Works Advances 56.35 2,81.87

Workshop Suspense —0.19

Totai- —96.13 9,87.72 9.04.34 83.38 —12.75

GRANT No. XXVm. FAMINE REDIEF(AEL VOTED)
Major head 64. Famine Relief

Total grant Actual Excess+
Rs. ®^Penditure Saving-

Original- 19,93,00,000 I * 1^®-
I 62,93,00,000 64,00,35 994 . i n7 Sf; qo4

Supplementary 43,00,00,000 | • . 4 +1,07,35,994

Amount surrendered during the year



65

Notes and comments

(i) Expenditure exceeded the provision by Rs. 1,07,35,994 which requires
regularisation.

(it) Excesses occurred mainly under the following group-heads; supple
mentary grant of Rs, 43 crores obtained on llth March 1970 for meeting the
additional expenditure proved inadequate.

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-p
expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)
^1.2. Relief Works ,

(i) Famine Relief ' I

I. Items eligible for assis- i
tance from Central
Government

O  15,61.00 I
I  50,47.00 50,84.04 4-37.04

S  34,86.00 I

The excess was due to more expenditure on w^ages to famine labour owing
to continued drought conditions in the State.

^'T 2 (ii) Flood Relief
■ O 100 I

I  2,35.00 2,57.62 -f22.62
S  2,34.00 I

The excess was due to more expenditure on flood relief works than anticipated.

tT.5. Miscellaneous

(i) Famine Relief
O  2,55.00 I

I  5,45.00 6,07.85 -1-62.85
S  2,90.00 I

The excess was due to more expenditure on boring of wells and purchase
of fodder for cattle.

(iii) The excesses were partly counterbalanced by savings undei other
group-beads; an important case of saving is given below:—

«PT.2. (*) Famine Relief
I, Item on which central

assistance is not re
ceived

O  2.00 I
I  50.00 34.94 —15.06

S  48.00 1

In view of the eventual saving of Rs. 15.06 lakhs, supplementary grant
cf Rs. 48.00 lakhs obtained on llth March 1970 proved excessive. The final



66

machines in tin.e by th^

(iv) Famim Belief Fund Account.—In 1969-70. Es. 93 00 lakhs were
transferred to the fund by debit to this Grant. The balances in the funds
earmarked for famine relief Mnrks in some of the covenanting princely States
were taken together to form the opening balance of this fund ?n lst Inril 1950
to which have been added the contributions made out of the State Lvenues

KterffMr " m_~
E^enditure incurred on relief activities is initially booked in this Grant

of the fund but durino- qnncj farnme relief had been met fully out
of the fund' a part o/the inadequate balance at creditlund, a part of the expenditure could only be met out of the fund.

Fina^^to?ntri96aS!^^^ of the fund appears in statement no. 16 of

benefits

Major Heads 65. Pensions and Other Retirement Benefits
72. Commutation of Pensions

Total grant or Actual Excess -4-
appropriation expenditure Saving —

Rs.

Voted

Original 2,83,82,000

Supplementary 12,31,000

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1970)

Charged

Original 70,000 |

Supplementary 45,000 |'

Rs. Rs.

2,96,13,000 2,99,90,182 +3,77,182

7,62A00

1,15,000 1,07,540 -7,460

Amount surrendered during the
year {March 1970)

Fiotes and comments

regulSisIttom^^'^'^'^"''® exceeded the grant by Rs. 3,77,182; the excess requires



67

(ii) The excess occurrecl maiiily under :—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)
''T. Superannuation and Retired

Allowances

O  1,35.00 1
1  1,42.00 1,56.05 -H4.05

R  7.00 1

The excess was mainly due to finalisation of more pension cases of class
IV Government Servants owing to reduction in their superannuation age
from 60 years to 58 years from 1st December 1969.

(in) The excess was partly off-set by saving under other group-heads; a case
of substantial saving is given below:—
*^1. Gratuities

O  80.00
65.00 62.75 —2.25

R  • —15.00

The total saving of Rs. 17.25 lakhs (of which Rs. 15 lakhs were reapprop-
priated (Rs. 7.41 lakhs)/surrendered (Rs. 7.59 lakhs) in March 1970)was due to
less receipt of pension cases than anticipated.

grant No. XXX. TERRrrORIAI AND POLITICAL PENSIONS
(ALL VOTED)

Major head 66. Territorial and Political Pensions

Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving — .

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original 1,000
^  1,000 - —1,000

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the
year (Eebruary 1970) 1,000

GRANT No. XXXI. PRIVY PURSES AND ALLOWANCES OE INDIAN
RULERS (ALL VOTED)

Major head 67. Privy Purses and Allowances of Indian Rulers

Total grant Actual Excess + V \
expenditure Saving —

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original 11,50,000 |
j  11,50,000 9,98,196 —1,51,804

Supplementary .. I

Amount surrendered during the
pfi ear (March 1970) 2,00,000

J



68

GRANT NO. XXXIl. STATIONERY AND PRINTING

iilcijor liG3.ci 68, Stationery and Printing
>■

Total giMt or Actual
apyroj rial ion exjrrditufe

Rs R. s.

Excess 4"
Savirc —

Rs.

Voted .

Original

Supplementary

99,13,000
I  99,13,000 1,08,58,930 +9,45,930

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1970)

Charged

Original

Supplementary

2,000
2,000

Amount surrendered during the
year {March 1970)

Notes and comments

5,31,165

^2,000

1,668

(i) The voted grant closea with an excess of Rs. 9 45 930 which requires
regularisation; in view ot the tmal excess, the surrender of Rs. 5.31 lakhs on
31st March 1970 proved wrong.

(ii) The excess of Rs. 9.46 lakhs was the net result of excesses of PvS. 13.42
lakhs under three group-heaas counterbalanced by savings of Rs. 3.96 lakhs
under four other group-heads.

{Hi) A case of substantial excess is given below :—

Group-head Total grant Actual
expenditure

Excess +
Saving —

if!T-2. Purchase of Stationery
Stores

(In lakhs of rupees)

O

R

50.00

—2.57
47.43 62.54 +15.11

The actual expenditure (Rs. 62.54 lakhs) exceeded the original buaget
provision (Rs. 50.00 lakhs) by Rs. 12.54 lakhs; Rs. 2.57 lakh.s reappropriated
(Rs. 1.09 lakhs)/ surrendered (Rs. 1.48 lakhs) on 31st March 1970 due to non-
receipt of stationery articles from the suppliers were not available for surrender
and increased the uncovered expenditure to Rs. 15.11 lakhs . The final excess
of Rs. 15.11 lalihs was due to more expenditure on purchase of paper.



69

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess 4.
expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

(iv) An important case of saving is given below :—

JTr-l. (n) Presses
O  43.56

R —3.51

40.05 40.09 -f0.04

The net saving of Rs. 3.47 lakhs was mainly due to partial utilisation
of the provision for payment of arrears to staff for fixation iu new pay scales.

GRANT No. XXXni. FOREST

Major head 70. Forest
Total grant or Actual
appropriation expenditure

Rs.Rs.

1,60,85,000 1,55,37,447

37,000 38,257

Excess 4.
Saving
Rs.

^47,553

4,88,900

+ 1,257

Voted
Original 1,60,35,000

Supplementary 50,000

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1970)

Charged
Original 1,000 I

Suppl^nmntary 36,000 j

Amount surrendered during the year

JSfotes and comments

(i) The charged expenditure exceeded the
this requires regularisation.

{ii) Substantial saving in the voted grant occurred mainly under .
Group-head — ^Total grwit tSre'

^1-2. XUI-Soil Conservation in
River Valley Projects
(Chambal Project)

II. Plan expenditure
O  13.90

(la lakhs of rupees)

8.13
7.87

-0.26
B  —5.77

Out of the total saving of Rs. 6.03 lakhs (43 per P.""®"
vision), anticipated saving of Rs. 5.77 lakhs was due to r <^aiiing



70

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
by the Goyernment of India. The final saving of Es. 0.26 lakh
T! • 1 creation of certain posts (Rs. 0.19 lakh) and non-availability

catchment area of Gandhi-sagar Dam (Rs. 0.07 lakh).

If, 2. XVm. Grazing and Pasture
Improvement

0

R

{ii) Plan expenditure
4.77

—1.75
3.02 2.07 -0.95

lakhs^L°dS®t^W?tIT fl'- anticipated saving of Es. 1.75
posting of staff Rpasn-nQ f °+i, ™ Bikaner division owing to lateposting oi staff. Reasons for the fmal saving of Es. 0.95 lakh are awaited.

GRANT No. XXXrV. MISCELLANEOUS

Major head 71. Miscellaneous
Total grant or Aetual Excess-j:

Voted
Original

appropriation expenditure
Rs. fes.

Saving—
Rs.

2.26,33,000 I

Supplementary 55,22,000 |' 2,31,87,608 -49,67,392
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1970)

Charged

Original s^qOO

3,000Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the
year {March 1970)

Notes and comments

(i) Cases of more important savings are given below:

693

18,69,652

-2,307

2,297

Group-head

Sf. State Lotteries

O
s

R

Total grant Actual
expenaiture

(In lakhs of rupees)

42.45 I
30.32 I
-1.75

71.02 50.73

Excess +

Saving —

— 20.29

In view of the total saving of Rs. 22.04 lakhs, supplementary grant of



71

Group-bead Total grant Actual Excess -f
expenditure Saving —

(Inlakbs of rupees)

Rs. 30.32 laklis obtained on llth March 1970for meeting additional expenditure
on printing of tickets ana pajnnent of commission to the agents proved excessive.
Rs. 1.75 laldis were surrendered on 30th March 1970 due to less payment of
commission charges to the agents owing to less sale of tickets. The final saving
of Rs. 20.29 lakhs was mainly due to non-payment of commissicn to agents
owing to non-finalisation of their accoimts.

6. Grants-in-aid to Zila
Parish ads
(ii) Free Fund
Plan expenditure

R  5.95 5.95 .. —5.95

Funds provided by re-appropriation on 31st March 1970 remained unutilised
due to non-entertainment of sanctions for paymient of grants to zila parishads
issued late.

6. Grants-in-aid to Pancbayat
Samitis

(i) III Free Fund
Plan expenditure

O  7.00 I
I  100 ... —1.00

R  —6.00 I

Out of the entire saving of Rs. 7.C0 lakhs, the anticipated saving of
Rs. 6.00 lakhs was due to non-sanction of grants owing to non-evaluation of
work done by the panchayat samitis unaer the small saving scheme Rs.l.OO Tnlfti
remained rmutilised due to non-entertainment of sanctions for grants to the
samitis.

311. 11. Contribution towards
establishment of a special
fund for there-construct- ■ * \
tion ana rehabilitation of ^ A> h'

ex-servicemen i\ > ie.'i
O  4.45

R  —4.45

Saving was due to post budget decision for discontinuance of contribution
to the fund.

\

(ii) Other cases of savings are given below:—
CTf, 1. Publicity Department .

(w) Plan expenditure !

O  2.97 I
I  1.74: 1.74

R  —1.23 f

Saving was due to non-establishment of information centres at Delhi,
^ Calcutta and Bombay owing to late receipt of sanction.



72

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-)-
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

Irrecoverable Temporary
Loans and Advances written
off

0  3.00 I

R -2.40 J
0.60 0.43 —0.17

Out of the total saving of Es. 2.57 lakhs, anticipated saving of Rs. 2 40
lakhs surrendered on 31st March 1970 was due to less demands by the Depart-
ments.

5. Grants-in-aid to Zila
Parish'ads

0

R

Non-plan expenditure
7.15

0.29
7.44 5.70 —1.74

The saving of Es. 1.74 lakhs was due to non-entertainment of "sanctions
for payment of grants to Zila parishads issued late.

ST. Expenditure written back
from '103-Capital Outlay on
Public Works'

1, Write back of grants-in-aid
paid to municipalities for
construction of roaos

O  11.48

R —3.21
8.27 8.01 —0.26

The anticipated saving of Rs- 3.21 lakhs formed 28 per cent of the original
provision. The provision under this heaa is made at one tenth of the expendi
ture incurred on grants to municipalities for construction of roads during 10
years including the current year, which was Rs. 81.00 lakhs. Apparently
the Department had not assessed the requirements accurately. '

In 1968-69, saving under this group-head was 25 per cent of the original
provision due to similar reasons.

{iii) A portion of the above savings was utilised in meeting additional
expenditure under other group-heads; an important case is given below:—

517.3. Expenditure onPanohayat
elections

O  1.53
S  5.47
R  4.48

11.48 11.47 —0.01

Original provision of Rs. 1.53 lahhs was augmented by supplementary



73

grant (Rs. 5. AT laklis) on 11th March 1970 and re-appropriation (Rs. 4.48lakhs)
'on 31st March 1970 for meeting additional expenditure on the preliminary
arrangements of panchayat elections.

(t't;) Special fund for cx servicemen.—^The rules governing the transacliohs
in tiiis fund have not been made by Government. Neither any expenditure
has been incurred towai'ds payment of contribution to tho fund Jior M-as any
expenditure incurred out of the fund during the year. The balance at the
credit of the fund on 31st March 1970 was Rs. 13.34 lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the fund during the year is given in
statoraent no. 16 of Finance Accounts 1969-70.

GRANT No. XXXV, OTHER mSCELLANEOUS COl^IPENSATIONS
AND ASSIGNMENTS

Major head 76. Other Miscellaneous Compensations and Assignments

Total grant or Actual
appropriation expenditure

R R

Voted

Original 79,14,000

Suiipleraentary 7,15,000 j

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1970)

s.

I  86,29,000

Charged

■  Original

Supplementary 1,43,000 I
1,43,000

Amount surrendered during the
year (jyiarch 1970)

Notes and comments

Substantial saving occurred mainly under:-—

Group head Total grant

s.

Esces8-|i
Saving—

Rs.

36,21,456 —50,07,544

6,54,260

1,42,594

I. 1, (0 Grants-in-aid to Panchayat
Samitis in lieu of share in
Land Revenue

0  42.18

Actual \
expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

42.18

—406

400

Excess 4-
Saving—

—42.18

The saying was due to non-entertainment of sanction for payment of grajnts-
in-aid issued late.



74

Group-head

tSl- 1. (ii). 1. Pajrment of Annuity
in perpetuity in respect
of religious and educa
tional institutions

0  25.00

Total grant Actual Excess -f
expenditure Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)

S

K

5.00

—6.11

23.89 22.98 -0.91

r, innT'lT supplementary grant ofRs.5.00lakhs obtained on nth March 1970 proved v'holly unnecessary. Saving
wag due to non-drawal of claims by some annuitj'-holders.

GRANT No. XXXVI. PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION TO LAND TTDT T)FT?R
ETC, ON THE ABOLITION OF THE

SYSTEM (ALL VOTED)

Major head 92. Payment of Compensation to Land Holders etc. on the
abolition of the Zamindari System

Original 1,00,00,000 j

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1970)

Notes and comments

The saving occurred under:—

Group-head

(pf. Compensation

. 2, Payment through Bonds
0  80.00

Total grant

Rs.

1,00,00,000

Actual
expenditure

Rs,

Excess -f
Saving —

Rs.

78,02491 —21,97,509

28,00,000

Total grant Actual
expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)

Excess -f
Saving—

R —34.00

46.00 51.26 +6.26

Saving of Rs. 34.00 lakhs(42 per cent of the original provision) envisaged due
to finalisation of less number of compensation claims by revenue authorities was
surrendered ( Rs. 28.00 lakhs ) / reappropriated ( Rs. 6.C0 lakhs) only on
31st March 1970; the actual expenditure exceeded the final grant by Re. 5.26
lakhs which was due to receipt of more Jagir bonds than anticipated during
March 1970 from the Reserve Bank of India.



76

GBANT No. XXXVn. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON XMPROVEMENT OF '
PUBLIC HEAITH

Major bead 94-Capital Outlay on Improvement of Public Health

Total grant or Actual
appropriation expenditure

R Rss. .

Excess 4-
Saving —

Rs,

1,54,65,000 1.25,86,524

378

-28,78,476

42,23,430

4-378

Voted

Original 1,54,65,000

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1970)

Charged

Original

Supplementary .. )

Amount surrendered during the year - "*

Notts and comments

ti) Rs. 378 spent in January 1970 without budget provision require regula-
•  • the amount represented payment in satisfaction of the decree fen ren
"f lwfbuiSg awarded in Aug/st 1969 and was booked under 'iPt- 1-Water
Supply Schemes (i) Expenditure on Original Schemes I-Plan expenditure.

The saving anticipated in the voted grant was surrenderea oiJy on
Qi + March 1970; even so the amount surrendered(Rs. 42.23 lakl^) was m excess^  ,5 13 45 lakhs of the amount that actually became available for surren er
by its- 1, \
(Rs. 28.78 lakhs).

(iii) Savings occurred mainly under;—
Group-head Total grant

l.Water Supply Schemes

({) Expenditure on Original Schemes

H-Non-plan expenditure

Actual Excess 4-
expenditure Saving
(In lakhs of rupees)

O

R

60.00 I
1 3.25 0.20 —3.05

—56.75 I

The anticipated saving of Rs. 56.75 lakhs was due to ^ Iv®
second phase of Ajme? water supply scheme owing to non-fmahsa



76

Group-head. - - Total grant Actual Excess-j-
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

' EeaZf S bln« ETs.OM.a Z aSd™
gj- Prorata expenditure on

Establishment transferred
from *'30-Public Health"
(i) Plan expenditure

.  9 15.00 I »
R  _8.00 1 .. +13-56

on 31st March 1970 proved^uniustiff^l^ surrender made
lakhs are awaited. "^justified. Reasons for the final excess of Rs. 13.56

GRAISIT CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OE
agricultural IMPROVEMENT AND RESE^cI

(ALL VOTED)
Major head 95. Capital Outlay on Schemes of Agricultural

Improvement and Research

Total grant Actual Excess^
expenditure Saving-

•  ■ . Rs. Rs. Rs,

' Original 11,90,000 \

Supplementary 26,21,000 / 38,11,000 40,90,605 +2,79,505
Amount surrendered duripg the year

Notes and comments

regdSiltnT"'"'*"'' S'ant by Es. 2,76.505 y-hicb Kquires
(ii) The excess, occurred mainly underGroup-head Total grant Actual Excess+

,T ®^Penditure Saving—
Boring Operations ^ " e^khs of rupees)

1. Works executed through
the Rajasthan Ground
Water Board

("») of Machinery

?  3.00 I
B  j 17-69 19.71 +2.11
The excess wa_s due ton I '

--to adjustmenVin IQeS^lfO accounts of the cost of one



77

Ilotary Rig procured in 1968-69.

v?')

grant No. XXXIX.CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL AND
ECONOMC DEVELOPIMENT (ALL VOTED)

Major head 96. Capital Outlay' on Industrial and Economic Development

Total grant Actual Excess-f-
expenditure Saving—

Rs. Es. Rs.
Original 1,35,37,000 1

2,09,34,000 2,09,31,617 —2,383

Supplementary 73,97,000

Amount surrendered during the year j , —

RANT No. XL.CAPITAL OUTLAY ON MULTIPURPOSE R1\ ER SCHE-
MES AND CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IRRIGATION, NAVI
GATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS
(COMMERCIAL AND NON-COIVEMERCIAL)

ajor heads 98. Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River .Schemes
99. Capital Outlay on Lrigation, Navigation, Embankment and

Drainage Works (Comnmi-eial) and

100. Capital O utlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works (Non-Con)mercial)

Total grant or Actual Excess-f
Appropriation Expenditure Savmg —

■Ra Rs. Rs..Rs
ed

Original 24,49,33,000 |Original 24,49,33,000 |®  . 1,37,39,34,000= 36,32,64,877 -1,06.69,123
Supplementary 12,90,01,000 |

cunt surrendered during the year



78

Charged

Original

Supplementary 23,000

Total grant or Aetna 1 Excees.^
appropriation expenditure Savins

RS' Rs. Es.

23,000 18,473 —4,527 s

Amount surrendered during the
year {March 1970) 2 ggg

Notes and comments

{i) The entire saving of Es. 1,06.69 lakhs under the voted grant remained
unsmrendered.

(m) The saving in the votea section was the net result of savings under a
few group-heads partly off-set by excesses under others. Cases of substantial
variations are mentioned in notes {in) to (ix) below.

{Hi) Entire provision remained unutilised under the foUowing

Excess ̂
Group-head Total grant Actual

expenditure Saving —
98. Capital Outlay etc. (lultihaofrupeca)

Satpura Power Project

2. Adif-Expenditure on common
works executed by other
Governments and Agencies
O  20.00 20.00

-20.00

Eeasons for non-utilisation of the provision are awaited.

SIT. Beas Project
2. Beas Dam (Unit-2)
(ii) Electricity Branch

(Electrical Works)
0  1,22.56 f

f  2,39.70 —2,39.70
E  1,17.14 I

In view of the entire saving of Es. 2,39.70 lakhs, augmentation of funds by
re-appropriation on 31st March 1970 for meeting anticipated expenditure due
to increase in the State Plan allocation for the Beas Project proved unnecessary.
Eeasons for the saving are awaited.

?TT- 3. Centrally Sponsored and
other schemes

S  - 6,34.42 6,34.42 .. -6,34.42

Provision made by supplementary grant for adjustment of proportionate



79

9roup.head Total grant Actual Exce5s+
'  expenditure Saving

(In lakhs of rupees)

expenditure incurred during past years on Beas Project remained unutilised
reasons for which are awaited.

{iv) In the following cases, original provision was not utilised substantially;
■  reasons for the savings are awaited.

98. Capital Outlay etc.
Bhakra Nangal Project

2. Nangal Hydel Electricity Schemes
Bhakra Left Bank Power Project ■ . • '
(i) Electricity Branch

(Electrical Works)
Plan expenditure

1. Works

O  57.65 57.65 0.60 —57.05

11. Establishment

0  4.50 ■ 4.50 0.01 —4.49

rV. Suspense

0  6.59 6.59 . 0.17 6.42

99. Capital Outlay etc.

Irrigation works .
2. Unproductive

(i) Major and Medfam
Irrigation Projects

12. Mahi Project
(i) UnitNo. 1-Dam

1. Works

O  18.21 18.21 15.24

(«) Other important cases of savings are given below .

98. Capital Outlay etc.
Bhakra Nangal Project ' •,
(ii) Expenditure through the

Bh^ra Management Board r ; ■ v. .0 '

I. Works "t '.rs;" -' v

O  1.11 I
S  8.19 I 5.14 1.01
R  —4.16

—2.97

r  "■ '■ '

t.l3

^  Original provision was augmented by obtaining supplementary grant r^ Bb, 8.19 lakhs on lltb March 1970 to accommodate expenditure

»>«



80

Group-liead Total grant Actual Excess-^-
expenditure Savlng-i""'

(In lakhs of rupees)

on common works incurred by Bhakra Management Board. Bs. 4 16 lakhs M-erc
however, reapproprmted on 31st March 1970 from this proup-head as per actual

remained imutiliscd. ReasoSs for the
iinai saving are awaited.

^t. Chamhal Project
1. Irrigation and Hydel Sch ernes
(i) Irrigation Branch
I. Productive

ii. Unit No.2- Canals in Rajasthan
(2) Right Main Canals

4. Suspense
O  1.07 1
S  0.39 j —0.90 —7.58 —6.6S
R  —2.36

iustment^nf^Wn^r'®f group-head clue to non-ad-
LarSving S lei IS aJe'SeT "I
Wt. l.(ii) I. Unit No. 3—

Rana Pratap Sagar Dam
Plan expenditure
Dam and Appurtenant Works

1. Works
O  75.00

R  —7.40
67.60 57.87 —9.73

Saving of Rs. 7.40 lakhs was due to late finalisation of tenders of the Bhim
Sargarh bridge. The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 9.73 lakhs are awaited.

1. (ii) II. ProductloB
1. Works

O  72.00 I

B  46.00 I
Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 5.87 laklis are awaited.

99. Capital Outlay etc.

f!T, 1.(2) Rajasthan Canal Project
Plan expenditure

(i) Expenditure in Rajasthan
4. Suspense
O  73.17 1

I  30.16 —0.78 —30.94
R  —43.01 1

Rs. 43.01 lakhs were reappropriated from the group-head on tbef



81

Group-head ' Total grant Actual Exceesd-
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

basis of anticipated requirements and elenranee of stock pui elrase items. The
reasons for the final saving of Rs. 30.94 lakhs are avaited.

^T. 1.(2). (ii) Expenditure in the Punjab on ■ ...
Rajasthan Feeder debitable
to Rajasthan

1. Works
O  24.34 I

20.65 16.57 —4.08
R  —3.69 I

"Saving of Rs. 3.69 lakhs was due to non-utilisation of the provisicn made
for settlement of displaced persons; reasons for their non-settlement and for
the final saving of Rs. 4.08 lakhs are awaited.

(vi) In the following cases, savings envisaged did not materialise to the
extent anticipated and there were final uncovered excesses; reasons therefor
are awaited.

98. Capital Outlay etc.

grf, I. (ii) U. Production
4. Suspense
O  —0.29

R  —31.55 I
l.(ii) nr. Transmission

1. Works
O  2,35.87 I

I

-31.84 —21.28 -hlO.56

R  —80.87
 1,55.00 1,62.96 .f7.96

I

r .I.. I ■>

T I .1.1-1 . •.VI;

. 2. Unit No. 5 Jawahar Sagar
Power Dam ,.
Plan expenditure , )
(i) Dam and Appurtenant Works > .
1. Works ' -O  3,08.00 [
R  -89.95 I

ijff. 2.(ii) Production . "
'  . . j

1. Works , _O  1?71.05 I
R  —1,35.06 '(



82

!. Greup-head

l0(i. Capital Outlay etc.
ftX. !• Flood Control Works

I. Plan Expenditure
iii. Other Works

Total grant Actual Excets-h
expenditure Saving—

(In laklis of rupees)

O

R

81.66 1
I

—48.66 1
33.00 37.34 +4.34

(vii) In the following cases, aoditional funds provided hy re-appr©pri ation
on 31st March 1970 proved wholly unnece,s.sary/excessive. The reasons for the
final saving are awaited :—

98. Capital Outlay etc.
^T. l-(i) Electrical Branch

(Electrical Worlts)

0

R

1,60.44 1

64.56 I
2,25.00 15.47 - 2,09.53

99. Capital Outlay etc.
jpr. l.(2)(i) Expenditure in Rajasthan

3. Tools and Plant

(?)

R

9.70

15.74
25.44 20.06 - 5.38

(wit) In the foUowing group-heads, expenditure was substantially in
excess of the original provision; reasons for the final excesses and their remain-
,ing uncovered are awaited ;—

98. Capital Outlay etc.

ipi l.(ii) Expenditure through the
Bhakra Management Board
IV. Suspense

O  —2.65 1
S  1.83 f
,R 0.70 f

?I|. 2. Beas Dam (Unit-2)
(i) Irrigation Branch
(Civil Works)
Plan expenditure

t!

—0.12 3.36 " . +3.48

'balbpil ''i)..? TiV

s.'*..-AT ,r
3,99.00 I
4,19.16 I
—37.85 1

7,80.30 „ + 34,96.62 +7,16.32



.83

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditurc Savinr—

(In lakhs of rupees)

99. Capital CKitlay etc.
f;x.2. (1) Major and Med iu m

Irrigation Projects
Plan Expenditure

1. Jawai River Project

O

R

8.85 I
r

10.76 i

19.61 38.46 -f-18.8o

vr 2.(1) 9. Gurgaon Canal
(i) Works-in-Rajasthan

1. Works

O  ~ 19.53

VX-2.(1) 10- Jetpura Project

O  7.22

19;53 59.38 +39.85

7. 22 11.81 +4.59

100. Capital Outlay etc.
^.1. (i) I- ii.Ghaggar Flood Works

1. Works
O

R

23.95

2.44
I 26.39

31.31 ; •■.■+4;92

(ix) In following cases, substantial expenditure icn.ained wholly•covered; reasons have not been furni-shed :—

98 Capital Outlay etc.
3:t ^" Nangal Hydel ElectricitySchemes Bhakra Right Bank

Power Project
(i) Electricity Branch
O

53.15 \ +53.15

m 1 Beas Satlaj Link (Unit-1)■  ' Irrigation Branch
O

•n

HT 9 yr./ldd-Adva.noe to the Beas
Construction Board

2,11.81 +2,11.81

O

99 Capital Outlay etc.
JFt u 6 Jakham Project

(iv) Suspense

7.33 ;.,.+7„a'3

0
6-5I -+^.57



84

( ) Siisp&nst trcinscictions.—The nature of tranaactions recorded under the
minor head "Suspense" has been explained in note (vi) below the Appropriation
Accounts of Grant No. XXVI. Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Diai-
nage Works.

Break-up of "Suspense" transactions in this grant during 1969-70 is given
below together with the opening and closing balances under the different
"Suspense" heads.

Suspense head Opening Debits Credits Net Closing
balance during during actuals balance

the year the year
(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) 98. Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River Schemes
Purchases —3,81,11 1,09.78 5.67 1.04.11 —2,77.00
Stock 4,54.90 3,43.88 4,47.42 —1,03.54 3,51.36
Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances • 3,99.15 1,09.66 2.07.01 —97.35 3,01.80
Workshop Suspense 10.05 9.62 10.70 —1.08 8.97

Total 4,82.99 5,72.94 6,70.80 —97.86 3,85.13

(ii) 99. Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation,
Drainage Works (Commercial) 1-Productive

Embankment and

Purchases
Stock

Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances

Workshop Suspense

80.16

1,44.53

1,17,63
2.21

18.84

7,74.37

1,07.32
12.09

16.13

7,61.24

1,24.09
8.62

2.71

13.13

—16.77

3.47

82.87'*

1,57.66

1,00.86
5.68

Total 3,44.53 9,12.62 9,10.08 2.54 3,47.07

(iii) 99. Capital Outlay on Irrigation. Navigation,
Drainage Works (Commercial) 2-TJnpioductive

Embankment and

Purchases
Stock
Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances

Workshop Suspense

—0.21

20.86

0.42

0.11

37.15

10.05

—0.01

26.29

1.22

10.86

8.83

—0.01

—0.21

31.72

9.25

0.10

Total 21.18 47.19 27.51 19.68 40.86

(iv) 100. Capital Outlay on Irrigation, :
Drainage Works (Non-Commercial)

Navigation, Embankment and

Purchases
Stock
Miscellaneous Public

Works Advances

1.60

0.98

2.24

9.05

7.52

14.85

2.76

—5.80

4.76

1.60*

—4.82

7.00

, Total 4.82 16.57 17.61 —1.04 3.78

•The debit balance is under investigation. *



F
grant No. XLI. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC WORKS

Major head 103. Capital Outlay on Public Works

Total grant or Actual Exce6S+
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs-

Voted

Original 3,86i44j000

Supplementary 1,000

■j

I  3^88,45,000 3,53,29,111 —33,15,889

Amount surrendered during the .
year (March 1970) 20^^29,109

r* f -
e • '

Cfiargcd
«•» ' . . .

«

Original 1,000 I

Supplementary 5,000 {

AitnOunt surrendered during the

6,000 5,236 —^<5^

'ear {March 1970)

The expenditure shown above does not include Re- 1-'^^ Iskh®
'f an advance from the Contingency Fund sanctioned on Sist March 19 0,
•mount remained unrecouped to the fund till the close of the year.
yo^ea and comments

(e) Substantial savings occurred mainly under the following
savings were anticipated due to restrictions on new works, late issuemd slow progress works an^ ^^rrendered^relppropriated to some otherjroup-heads in March 1970 for meeting additionafLpenditure thereon.
3roup.head Total grant Actualexpenditure Saving(In lakhs of rupees)
.  3 General Administration ^(«) Non-plan expenditure ^

O  I

S  I 20.00 15.23
3.99 I

R  '

fj^s. 0.01 k ) expenditure on „ ̂  . .".^Ppropriation (R^- lO- secretariat



Group-IiMwi Total grant Actual Eice2S+
expenditure Savii^"-

(In lakhs of rupees)

were surrendered on 31st March 1970 due to slow progress of Avorks, even then
Rs. 4.77 lakhs remained unsurrendered mainly due to ban on issue of ' heques
after 20th March 1970,

*T. 5. 'Jails
O

B

3.05

—2.45

0.60 0.66 +o;o6

9- Medical
Plan expenditure

O  88.33 [
f

B —30.83 I
57.50 47.42 —10.08

total saving of Rs. 40.91 lakhs was 46 per cent of the original provision.
The final saving of Rs. 10.08 lakhs Avas due to slow progress of works and ban on
issue of cheques after 20th March 1970.

10. Agriculture
Plan expenditure

O  22.76 [ ■ ■■ .u'
I  20.25 19.20 ' —1.05

R  - - —2.51 I -
.  The-final saving ofTls. 1.05 lakhs was due to slow progress of works. .

11. Animal Husbandry
Plan expenditure

O  23.06 1 - — - ' -

R  ■ ■ . , —8.87 [
m- .Industries -

Plan expenditure
O  9.00

R  —4.00
Iff. I5-. "Miscellaneous departments

(iv) Employees'State Insurance
Scheme

Plan expenditure
O  17.10 f

f  .,.-14.19

S.OO

14.35

5.43

+0.16

+0.43

15.00 13.71
R  —2.10 I
The final saving of Rs. 1.29 lakhs was due to slow progress of works.

—1.29

i(T .Grants-in-aid
O 10.00

7.71 7,36 -0.36

'  —2.29 [
•"j , Reiasona for the final saving of Rs. 0.35 lakh are awaited,

■a-V



F
(jVoup-liead Total grailt

^X-^dd-Pro-rata Charges trans
ferred from Demand No.
XXVII-Charges on Buildings
and Roads (Combined) Esta
blishment and Tools and Plant

87

Actual Excess-^
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

.:afcV,0

. Ir Establishment

(z) Plan esirenditure
O  29.48

'Tit' (.j h h

I 26.00 24.39 —0.61

^5.50

R  _4.48 1

{ii) A case of substantial excess is given below:■>—

^j.Original Works
■ ■ Communications

(f) Plan expenditure
O  88.64 '

I  93.00 98.50
R  4.36 I L

The excess of Rs. 9.86 lakhs was due to accelerated progress of works.
PR ant No, XLII. capital OUT LAY ON OTHER WORKS

(ALL VOTED) -
Major head 109. Capital Outlay on Other works

< . J

Total grant Actual Extras
exp -nditure Savi^

Rs. Rs. Rs.

3,000
3,000 548 -'--21452Original

Supplementary — I , . ,
Amount sar»nd«ed during the
year (March 19'0) -«»

GRANT No: XLIII. PAYMENTS OF COMMUTED VALUE OF PEKS-tONS
Major head 120. Payments of Commuted value of Pensions

Total grant or Actual ExcW^h
appropriation expenditure Sa^irig—

R R

Voted
Original 12,00,000

^  Supplementary 5,40,000
-Amount eurrend.rcd during the year

s.

17,40,000

Rs. s.

16,34,281 —1,06,719

' li i - -



88

.  / Total giant or Actual Excess-^
•  riM • . appropriation expenditure Saving —

Es. Bb, Rs,

Charged

Original ••• I \i'''
I  ̂1,000 20,813 —187

StuppUmentary 31,000 J

A,mount surrendered during the 127
year (March 1970)

GRANT No. XLIV-CAPITAL OUILAY ON SCBEWE? OF
GOVERNMENT TRADING

Major head 124-Capital Outlay on Schemes of Government Trading

Total grant or Actual Eoccess-j-
appropriation expenditure Saving—

R3. Rs. Rb.

'  Voied
Original 23,06,66,000 |
„  , . 123,16,67,000 20,54,35,331 —2,62,31,669Supplementary 10,01,000 J t ' '

Amount surrendered durinig the J
year (March 1970) . w. 2,64,72,005

Charged
■ Original 10,000

Supplementary 2,000
12,000 7,465 —4,535

Amount surrendered during the : ;
year (March 1970) " 3,650

Notes and comments

(i) Substantial savings occurred under:-—
S.No. Group-head Total grant Actual Excess,<4-

'  expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

1. 2, Purchase of coarse grains
by the State Government

O  3,20.00 I
I  3.20 3.09 —0.11

B  —3,61.80 1

The total saving of Rs. 3,16.91 lakhs (98 per cent of the original provision^
^as mainly due to non-purohase of coarse grains due to bad crops.



89

^S. No. Group:heaa Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving —

(In laklis of rupees)

2. 3. Purchase of Indigenous
Wlieat and rice by the
State Govemniont for
buffer stock

O  38.U0

B —36.46

1.54 0.34 —1.20

Saving was due to non-purchase of indigenous wheat bj' State GoieJn-
ment as per the revised jDoIicy.

3. Tt. 4. Scheme for purchase and
distribution of insecti
cides and plant protec
tion equipments

O

B

45.00

—44.00 ■(
1.00 1.21 +0.21

The antioipated «vins of Be. 44 00 laW.e (98 pee
provision) was due to less purchase of pesticjdes owmg ro aiouo
in the State.

4. Jir- Jaipur Scheone
Q  34.46 I

R  -8.31
26.14 23.67 —2.47

n + 4.f the total saving of Rs. 10.78 lakhs anticipated saving o
T? • fi 3l lakhs was due to non-availability of quality milk m a

55.60 +0.62

S. 3=1. Wool Trading Scheme
69.70

]  54.98 , ,
B  • -'"2 1 r
The antiefp^^fo'f saving of Bs. 14.72 lakhs was due to loss puiehase of woo .

6 ST- State WoUen Mills,
74.501

B
—40.64

33.86 33.68 —0.18

to the
The anticipated saving of Bs 40.64 lakhs Avas due to non-riumiug of miUs
he full capacity owmg to difficulties in marketing the produce.



90

S. No. Groiip-head Total grant Actual Excess
expenditure Saving ~

„  , ,, , (Iri lakhs of rupees)
7. 1. Malaria Eradication

Programme
O  30.00

R  —i.81
25.19 26.20 +1.01

The anticipated saving of Rs; 4.81 lakhs wn.s due to receipt of less material
and equipments from the Government of India.

8. ̂ T. Scheme for control of diseases • •

1. National T.B. Control
Programme

0  6.00 I ■ ' ■

T, ,1 3.00 4.14 +1.14
R  —3.00 1 ^

The anticipated saving of Rs. 3.00 lakhs (50 per cent of the original provision)
was due to receipt of less drugs from the Government of India.

9. HT* World Food Programme
Scheme
(Rajasthan Canal)

O  15.40 I

E  -2.77 I
The total saving of Rs. 3.20 lakhs was due to :

f  for loading and clearance charges from the FoodCorporation of India (Rs. 2.30 lakhs);

(n) less expenditure on transportation of food commodities supplied bv the

lakh)J instead of Bombay depot (Rs. 0.42
(tu) vacancies owing to ban on fresh appointments (Rs. 0.28 lakh);

lakh)^^ ̂ on-construction of garages by the Rajasthan Canal Project (Rs. 0.20
10. jT. G.C. Iron Sheets

O  9.25 I
T, I 2.75 2.75
R  —6.50 I

Saving of Rs. 6.50 la khs (70 per cent of the original provision) was due to
noii-acwptance by the department of bills received from the Government of
inaia (iJelence Department) owing to difference between the rates charged in
the bills and agreed to by them initially.



91

No. Group-head Total grant Actual Excess +
^  expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupee s)
11. BT. Scheme for department a]

■working of Forest Coupes
O  50.001 , A ,.1I  19.31 19.82 +0.51
R  —30.691

The anticipated saving of Rs. 30.09 laklis (61 per cent of ^he pri^
provision) was due to late starting of departmental operations (Rs. J9.y7 laKJisj
and vacancies (Rs. 0.72 lakh).

12. World Food Programme
(Colonisation)

O  55.001
1

—55.00 I

The saving of entire provision of Rs. 55.00 lakhs was due to non-finalisation
of the programme by the Government of India.

(ni) A portion of the savings in the above cases was reappropriated and
utilised mainlj^ under;—

»n.l. Purchase of i
I  3,04.50 3,04.51 -1-0.01

^  2,19.50 f
,  . . . _:cjonofR®. ^5.00 lalihs was auemented by re-appropriation

sS MotXi970 for purchase of more ICharif seeds for distribution in famine
affected areas.

nT.5. Scheme for
distribution of raw .
W., agrioultmri .W
ments and qq23.86 I

^  ,1 67.00 67.71 -1-0.71
R  43.14 I
„  • • 1 TAvisioU w"s augmented by re-appropriation on 31st March

.„,o?or r
tO'V . ,..emental

at Jhaniarkotra jo.Ol 1

®  33.39 I ^3.60 +0.10
Supplementary 0.01 lakh) w^s^^ August 1969 (Es. 10.CO lakhs)^ llth March 19'^^, Sayiirg expenditurro re-appropriation on

oist March 1970 for LZ departmental working of rockphospf^^^e at ,



92

PUBLIC DEBT (ALL CHARGED)

Major head O.Public Debt

Total Actual Excess -f
appropriatjon expenditure Saving —

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Origival 7S67,91M00,\
o  , 2,60,30,46,000 2,44,28,42,379—16 02 03 621Supplementary 1,81,62 55,000 \ . . . . ^ iu,c,, o,u>iL

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1970) 15,10,76,080

Notes and comments

saving, supplementary appropriation obtained on
1,1 tn Hiaic-n 19/0 proved, exee.ssive.

(ii) The saving occurred mainly under;

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

VT. Debt raised in India
1 -Permanent Debt
(i) Loans bearing interest
II-Ra jastb.an Jagir Resumption
Compensation and Rehabili
tation Bonds

O  2.25.00 I

-2r,M\
The total saving of Es.^5.82 laldis was due to lesser drawings by the

«a!-Jagirdars.

2. Floating Debt

O  50,00.00 I
I

8  1,62,03.76 I 1,98,OOM 1,97,09.77 —90.23

R  —14,93.76 I
The anticipated, saving of Rs, 14,9.3.76 lakhs was due to non-receipt of

Central assi.slance to clear overdraft. The final saving of Rs. 90.23 lakhs was
explained by Government as. due to unforeseen and uncertain character of
transactions which depend on overall budgetary position ol tpe State
Qovemment,



93

. ^.GEANT No. XLV. LOANS AND ADVANCES BY THE STATE/ONTONf  TERRITORY GOVERNMENTS (ALL I OlEJJ)

I'
Mcajor head Q. Loans and Advances by the

State/Union ToiTitory Governments

•  ' Total grant Actual lavIS —expenditure baving —
R,.

Original 21.72,49,000 I 33,26,74,000 -6,22,2f,910
Suppleitientary 17,76,55,000 (

Amount surrendered during the 2,33,94,625
year (March 1970)

Notes and comments
It ononlementary grant ofU) In view of the final saving of Rs. 6,22.80 l«hhSj t excessive.

Rs 17.-'76.55 lakhs obtained in August 1969/March 19"0 p
o op; Inklis vere surrendered

(ii) Out of the saving of Rs. 6,22.30 lakhs Rs-2^33. JO «
only March 1970.

^iii) Saving of Rs. 5,80.63 laldis occurred Excess +
Group-h^ad Total grant J^iture Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)
^T,7. -^'l^-tnces to Cultivators

(i) Famine Advances

^  1.00.00
"  4,00.00
^  __2,00.00

jriuional funds obtained
T,, view of the total saving of Rs. 2.24.89 hakhs ,^i g.CO.tO lakhs)
11th March 1970 proved excessive; the anticipateU S' a ̂  instead of
Aue to grant of loans to cultivators by the airily due to non-

The final saving of Rs. 24.89 ,x^.^ators for [ urdiase of
qjiieut of amount of loan to- bo disbursed to the c-ultm

hsseS; fodder, bullocks, camels, etc.

5f;T 8 (») Loans to State Electri-
<• ' city Board ' -P: ,.i

I- Plan expenditure
15,00.00 1 on no 76 —3 SS.U

O  8 54.48 23,65.50 20,09.
S  11.02 I

^  farv prafit ob' amtd infp view of the saving of Rs. 3,55.74 laklis, ̂ «PP " f ,^ving wa s mainU due
iVi ^^^dre-appropriation proved excessive. The finaUa e

n 75 11 —-24.89
3,00.00 2,7&.rr



94

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-h »
expenditure Savincr—

lakhs of rupees) \

Power Project (Rs. 50.01 lakhs). ' lakh^) and Bhakra Right Ba-^

stantially^unutilised^"^''^^^"^ group-heads provision remained wholly or sub-
1. frr- 2(i) a. Bong term loans

Plan expenditure
*T* Construction of wells

O  17.00
2.00 —2.00^ : —15.00

at'Sfd rt® ♦o.^nction of le«er leaps.than anticinated owinc tn firnno^e n v+- to sanction of lesser loansVkhs „.„Xefo ZSsu°c ?f sSr ''™' r
funds to pancbaj'at samitis. ^ Government. for transfer of
2. 4(i) 1. Loans to Rajasthan

Rajya Sahakari Kraya-
Vikraya Sangh Ltd.

O

R

2,00.00 j
—29.81 I 1,70.19 1.70.19

3- 6. Loans and Advances to
Displaced Persons

O

R

14.34

—13.54
0.80 0.68 —0.12

to non-adjustment of cost of houses and shons
b^Sc persons due to non-reconciliation of the expenditureon ^her W f initially debited under"109 Capital Outlay
4. 9(i) Loans to Students for

Prosecution of Studies
O

R

4.50 I

—2.50 i
2.00 1.93 —0.07

fresh^ study^Toanr^"^"^^*^ budget decision for discontinuing of grant for

(R. Tr»,f.fu=e ,e"..release of less quantity of fertilisers to thSigh 19/0 was due to



95

Group head Total grant Aotual
expenditure

Excess-f-
Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

5.^1.9. (vi) Loans to Siii.'ill Scale
Cottage Industries
II Tlirougli the Director,
Social Welfare

i f

O

B

4.09 1
I

—4.09 I

1  I^on-ut ilisation of the entire provision vas attributed to (i) payment of
\  loans through tho> Industries Dopartuient instead of through the Social Welfare |
^  I rtrv 1V. 1_1» ̂ . \ Jl i. 1 -nlo/to r\T Ina-n 4-r\ I

loans througl
D

rment instead oi inrougn mo oooiaj weiiare iD V) grant ofsubsidy in place of loan to scheepartment (
dulcd caste pe:

6 kt. 9- (^) Loans foi- Low Income

loans through the industries uoparepartment (Es. 2.20lakhs )and (« - J
dulcd caste persons for construction of houses (Rs. 1.89 lakhs). f

O

B

Group Housing Scheme

I State Plan

40.50 I
I

—7.00 I
33.50 33.41 —0.09

rrhe anticipated saving of Rs. 7.00 lakhs was due to less receipt of funds
fro-n tL® Insurance Corporation of India.
-7 , Q ( iv) Animal Husbandryexpenditure

]^]ii.ough the Agency of Director,
Animal Husbandry

12.50 I

—11.64 I
0.86 1.34 +0.48

nnticinatcd saving of Its. 11.04 lakhs was due to less receijit of assi®.
from Government of India for intensive cattle development scheme,tance ii"

o

p

10.00

—5.15
4.85 4.67

—0.18

TOO anticipated saving of Rs. 5.15 lakhs was due to less receipt of assistance
from ^

A portion of savings in the above cases was reappropriated and



•96

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess+j^ "
cxpendiure Saving—~

utilised mainly imdcr:—

(a)*T.2 (i) i. Short term loans

0  1.70.00 I

S  2,38.00

E  26.00

(In lakhs of rupees)

I
4,34.00 4,32.79 —1.21

The original provision -vvas augm.entcd through supplciv.cntory grant
(Es. 2,38.00 lakhs) and re-appropriation (Es. 26.00 lakhs) for grant of more
loans to the Panohayat Samitis for purchase of seeds, fertilisers, etc.

(6) ̂;.9(xm)^. Loans to Go-Seva
Sangh-Through the
Agency of Eelief
Commissioncr

E 10.00 10.00 10.00

Provision was utilised for payment oi loans to the Go-Scva Sangh for
purchase of grass, etc.

•  :

■

A.

f-' '' 1 ^ ■ V '

- {.>/ ■ r , I. ■ -
I. (*1. • • -I- . •

.Ti.- '■

■ - '.r
S '.. v •

t  ' 'ecjf'v.r' . /•(»'! jj i"'



A

appendix

'■' 'J.Vr^;X ^ '..v

■ I":., i

•,h vi*- -y . . I- /w'j

V -I

•A' ■

,  . J.j;'♦. , . ''I) v/yv
,  ■>• a' »"'» JV- ., .

■■ ■ '

' ^ .' -• 'y—•' '
\r -
V4

'  ■ -r"*. , f , ,-j,
• ■ . V

■ "' ' ■ •■ ■' ■ - 'fS

- t'-■'■■■Kw.j
p. , ■
r,r., . - .~ ■-t-:;;r-t

'  -■ r •

•^v
' rf '/ *

. '^rv;



98

APPEN

(Referred to in sub-paragraph 6 below the Summary of Appropriation

Grant-wise details of estimates and actuals in respect of recoveries

No. and name of the grant or appropriation Budget estimates

Rs.

IV Sales Tax 14,43,000
Vm Parliament, State/Union Ten-itory Legislature 7 47,000
IX General Administration 3 31 qqq
Xn Police 3,04,000
Xm Miscellaneous Departments 56 87 000
XVn Public Health 74,50,000
XViil Agriculture 2 00 000
XX Co-operation 1^ 3,1 QOO

XXIV Miscellaneous Social Developmental Organisations 78 000
XXV Multipurpose River Schemes g q1 qqq
XXVI Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage

Works 27,44,000
XXVli Public Works 2.00.19,000
XXVlli Famine Relief 93.00,000
"yyiX Pensions and Other Retirement Benefits and

Commutation of Pensions 6,000
XXXTT Stationery and Printing 11.00,000
XXXIV Miscellaneous 5,08,000
XXXIX Capital Outlay on Industrial & Economic

Development

XL Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River Schemes and
Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Embank
ment and Drainage Works (Commercial and Non
commercial) 10,62,22,000

XLI Capital Outlay on Public Works 1,17,79,000
XLn Capital Outlay on Other Works 10,00,000
XUH Payments of Commuted Value of Pensions

Voted 12,00,000

Charged

XUV Capital Outlay on Schemes of Government Trading 23,90,47,000

Voted 41,14,00,000
ToxaIj

Charged



99

DIX

Accounts by Grants and

adjusted in the accounts

Revised estimates

i

Appropriations on page 10.)

in reduction of expenditure

Actuals Actuals compared with

Budget estimates Revised estimate;
More+ More+ -
Less— Less—

Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs.

15,87,000 15,66,245 +1,23,245 —20 755

11,75,000 15,54,895 +8,07,895 +3,79,895

2,84,000 2,34,735 —96,265 —49 265

2,83,000 2,88,194 —15,806 +5,194

59,88,000 .. 60,42,710 +3,55,710 +54710

92,03,000 98,94,973 +24,44,973 +6,91,973

2,00,000 2,99,532 4-99,532 +99,532

15,94,000 9,48,114 —4,85,886 —6,46,886

68,000 —78,000 —68,000

8,59,000 48,48,651 +40,47,651 +39,89,651

38,65,000 39,11,076 +11,67,076 +46,076

3,33,50,000 3,23,77,518 +1,2358518 —9,72,482

1,08,00,000 93,00,000 ... —15,00,000

15,000 4,633 —1,367 —10,367

10,00,000 7,44,151 —3,55,849 —2,55,849

4,08,000 1,14,496 —3,93,504 —2,93,504

.. 1,19,263 +1,19,263 +1,19,263

11,02,21,000 12,04,32,193 +1,42,10,193 +1,02,11,193

1,60,26,000 1,69,88,767 +42,09,767 —37,233

2,64,000 2,13,883 —7,86,117 —50,117

17,40,000 16,34,281 +4,34,281 —1,06,719

• • 30,81S +3d,W3 +3(7,373

22,00,65,000 22,63,28,873 —1,27,18,127 +62,63,873

41,89,95,000 43,68,47,183 +2,64,47,183 +1,78,52,183

30,m +3d,3i3 +3(7,573

fS



1

r*

;.i;. fJ'i I', II :' 'A

''^■■■.. *1 v,i , • ' ' • .N,< <\;» ,
>

,t^'

' .■iij'i ii',« I ■  . ':*v,

' ''y! - • .4

c
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL Qp INDIA

1970

I,',:'

'>* I.*'

«>!»■? ; ■ ■ , ' •>.-» '' ■ . r.

^  ■ ■ S' - .■I'TV'W "

. ■:v^  . I . . -■■> '' • ^ "« 1^' '•

■:L 'Mr
■■ •. '

,w. 1,"" r'.Vv-

■  - > ,■»*>'■

Pfinfed hy ihe Sup^nntenctent^ Covernffient Central p^g^g Jd
1970

^13W'


